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Mr. Amir Gholami .
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Lijier
Department of Environmental Health T e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 e
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, dated March 2, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial
activities at the subject site,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.
Sincerely, :

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, dated
March 2, 2004.

ce w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Rob A. Saur, Envirenmental Resolutions, Inc.



ER} ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 2, 2004
ERI 250613.Q034

Mr. Gene N. Ortega .
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation el 7 i
25A Crescent Drive, #407 s
Pleasant Hill, California 94523 T
W \_,ﬁ
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report,
Fourth Quarter 2003, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street,

Alameda, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities, and operated soil
and groundwater remediation systems at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and
sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness
of remedial actions. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations
of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On November 14, 2003, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples
from select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the
environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Qil Company) site at

1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater
monitoring data for the Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B,

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A groundwater elevation map is
included as Plate 3.

Laboratorvy Analyses and Resulis

ERI submitted groundwater samples to TestAmerica Incorporated (TestAmerica), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment C).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato ¢ Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge (AS)/SVE system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI assumed operation of the
system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by the previous consultant are
presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on March 24, 2000, pending system
evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the system on

June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in Table 2. The

laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record for the second quarter 2003 are attached
(Attachment C).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench,

a moisture separator, a Siemens 100 standard cubic feet per minute (scfin) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GETS) is designed to remove and treat separate-
phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons. Preumatic pumps are used to
extract groundwater from extraction wells. Subsurface and aboveground piping are used to transfer

- extracted groundwater to the treatment systermn. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping

are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in
series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities
District (EBMUD} Discharge Permit No. 50266631.

The original GETS was operational from October 10, 1994, through March 28, 2000. Cumulative
GETS flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations
are presented in Table 3.

ERI retrofitted the GETS system in April 2002, ERI replaced the system’s particulate filter, transfer
pump, and totalizer. In addition, repairs and service were performed on the system compressor,
holding tank, control panel, and secondary containment and compound. All other components of the
GETS system were checked and found to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities,
ERI restarted the system on June 5, 2002. Cumulative GETS flow rates, total volume extracted, and
influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 3. The laboratory
analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C). The GETS is currently
configured to extract water from extraction wells EW1 and EW3.
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SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The following table presents the estimated mass of vapor-phase gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the

AS/SVE system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
(pounds) (pounds)
09/10/03 - 12/01/03 13.17 0.28
To Date: <1,022.4 <11.81

The following tables present the estimated volume of groundwater treated and mass of dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons removed by the GETS since startup.

Old System:
Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
(pounds) {pounds)
10/10/94 - 3/28/00 <292 <4.73
New System;
Period Volume of Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Groundwater Removed (pounds}) Removed (pounds) Removed
Extracted (gallons) (pounds)
09/10/03 - 12/01/03 137,710 <0.42 <0.06 0.69
To Date: 962,510 <32.0 < 4.85 7.25

Based on the mass removal rates and hydraulic characteristics, ERI is currently evaluating the
effectiveness of the current remedial efforts and remedial alternatives.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami
- Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, California 94612




ERI 250613.0034 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California March 2, 2004

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Rob A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions
regarding this project.

Sincerely,
E vironrnental Resolutions, Inc.

Lyz A. Cullmarm
Senior Staff Geologist

ﬁm

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1: Cunmlative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data -

Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Exiraction System

Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Extraction and
Treatment System

Plate 1: Site Vieinity Map

Plate 2: (Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Attachment C: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D: AS/SVE System Operation Data Provided by Previous Consultants
Attachment E: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well”



TABLE
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameds, California
(Page 1 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TFHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Seject VOCs

(TOC) Date Crvasiinriniiines feet s >

MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10.24

(17.35) 10/01/94 MLPH T44 9.91
0113/95 MNLPH 5.13 12.22 -nn 2,100a -— 410b 17 280b 89 --
04/27/95 NLPH 6.37 10.78 - 4,700 -— 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLPH 7.448 .89 - 1,900 30 140 <5.0 160 9.9
10/17/65 NLPH 767 9.68 280 5.5 6.2 <0.5 13 0,75 -
01/24/%4 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 L4 3% 3.1 .
04/24/95 WLPFH 5.95 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 744G -
07/26/96 NLFH 7.60 9.75 - 610 23 8.0 0.9% 24 1.0 -—
104/30/94 NLPH 8.06 929 700 33 14 2.8 85 35 ---
01/31/97 NLFH 512 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 - -— -— -
071097 NLFH 7.54 2481 - 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 —
10/08/97 - - --- - - -— a— -— - -— nm
01/28/98 NLFH 448 12.87 820 <2.5¢c 110 28 170 14
04/314/98 - 4.6% 12.66 - - - - -—
07/30/98 NLFH 6.12% 11.14 2,700 41 210 <50 550 <5.0
10/19/98 NLPH 6.72 10,63 —— — — - — — e
01/13/9% NLPH 6.52 10,83 491 9.78 280 <5 <0.5 <N.5 ---
(04/28/99 -— 5.37 11.98 - - - - - - -
07/09/99 MLPH £.39 10.96 s 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644 .—
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 -— == - - - --- -— -
01/21/0G WLPH 6.2¢ 11.15 - <50 5.1 <1.0 <10 =1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 518 12.17
06/16/00  Properiy transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 503 £1.42 --- 88 200 4.3 0.3 0.61 <0.5 e
10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 i0.84 <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 11.18 <50 68 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/02/01 NLPH 1.42 5.93 140 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 il -
a7/02/01 NLPH 6.27 11,08 4 14 «05 <05 <05 0.5
10/15/31 NLFH 4.64 10.71 110 23 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(17.29) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements. ’

02/04/02 NLPH 5.08 12.21 52.0 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alaneda, California
(Page 2 of 17}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E Select VOCs
{TQC) Date TR feet.......ooooienas > .
MWI {cont.) 05/06/02 NLFH 5.48 1181 129 793 702/1,004g 86 <0.5 0.5 1.1 297h ’
(17.29} 08/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1,150 181 120 D8 9.G 36 .-
: 11/08/02 NLFH 6.19 11.10 54 947 182 956 4.0 a7 27 -
020703 NLPE 6.00 11.29 £10 1,150 284 B9.7 18 45.3 13.2 ---
05/02/03 NLPH 576 11.53 797 1,020 296 758 9.0 57 11.9 -
08/14/03 NLPH 7.04 1025 531 822 201 338 1.8 1.5 1.9 -
11/14/03 NLPH 6.41 14.88 560 574 276 19.8 .8 2.0 1.2 -—
MWz 09/12/%4 NLPH £.71 9.96 -—- 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -
(16.67} 10/01/94 MNLPH 7.22 9,45 — 45,0004 --- 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 1221 — - --- - - e - -
04/27/95 MLPH 6.92 9.75 - 44,0300 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 —--
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.7 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,160 -
101771995 NLPH 7.83 £.84 - 45,4000 14,000 5,400 120 2,000 L,5¢0 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 — 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 --
04/24/96 MNLPH 6.00 10.57 - 34,000 22,000 §,700 410 2,200 2,000 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 -— 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 --
£0/30/946 NLPH 6,95 9.72 - 43,000 18,000 9,100 <230 2,400 730 ---
01/31/97 NLFH 3.07 11.60 -—- 28,000 £,000c 2,400 830 1,500 3,300 --
} 0410497 — -
07/10/97 NLPH 734 5.33 - 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 --
10/08/97 .- - .- --- - s - - - -- -
01/28/98 MLFH 4.46 12.21 - 28,000 18,000 5,600 410 1,500 20 -
04/14/98 - 4.48 12.19 .- --- - -—- - - -— _—
G7/30/98 MNLFH 6,01 10.66 - 24,060 4,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 ---
10/19/98 MLPH 6.35 10.32 - - -—-- o -an - --- --
{1/13/99 NLPH 4,54 10.13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 - 1,760 453 -
04/28/99 - 5.54 11.13 - - — — P — -
07/09/59 NLPH 945 10.22 - 14,100 3410 4,270 8G.1 1,300 339 ---
1/25/59 - - - - - — - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - --
02/11/00 NLPH - --- - <50 15 <1.0 =<|.0 <10 <1.¢ -
04/14/00 NLPH 449 11.98 - - - - - - - ---
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refiring Company.

07/05/00 NLFH 544 11.23 - -150 86 15 <05 6.2 28 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/01

04/02/01 NLFH 504 11.67 - <30 680 36 =0.5 <.5 <Q.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 17)

Well 1D # Sampling SURJ DTW Elev. TFHd TFHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date LRIy feet.. ..o > 7T OO PP pTp PPy L D T PO PRI EETOT: >
MW?2 (cont.) 07/02/01 NLPH 5.42 11.05 - 1,400 890 13 I.1 <0.5 L ---
(16.67) 10/15/01 NLPH 7.55 9.12 - 620 1,500 180 3.5 4.5 7 ---
(16.39) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2836 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.71 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 314 5.40 2.10 10.4 ---
05/06/02 NLPH 5.08 11.31 252 1,250 646/958.0g 125 125 68.2 63.1 44.8h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.51 178 1,270 652 269 0.5 4.3 10.6 --
11/08/02 NEPH 6.20 10.19 &3 158 177 14,0 a7 0.6 1.0 --
02/07/03 NLPH 572 10.67 =50 173 78.1 43.1 34 4.5 5.5 -
03/02/03 NLFH 4.18 12.21 36 60.0 50.5 4,10 <0.5 0.6 1.4 —
08/14/03 NLPH 6.00 10.39 az 1,080 506 143 L1 Q.7 2.0 —
11/14/03 NLPME 5.81 10.58 132 362 93.% 74.0 0.6 1.6 3.7 -
MW3 08/12/94 NLPH 6,58 10.53 - 3,100a - 580 & 340 100 ---
{17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 5,85 10.26 e 3,800a --- 640 11 230 130 ---
01/13/95 NLFH 527 i1.84 = 3,800a --- 690 24 110 130 ---
04/27/95 NLFH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 - 944 35 810 530 ---
08/03/35 NLPH 6.71 10.40 - 1900 24 ' 380 <54 140 435 -
10/17/85 NLFH 7.46 9.65 - 6,100 <5.0 950 25 230 190 -
01/24/%4 NLPH 5.83 11.28 - 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110 ---
04/24/96 NLFH 5.38 11.73 - 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,00¢ 1,400 -
07/26/94 NLFH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 36 --
10/30/94 NLFH 7.20 9.51 - 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 12.80 - --- - - - - - -
04/10/97
07/10/%7 - - —- - - - - — .- - ——
10/08797 — e — -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08
04/14/98 NLFH 3,80 13.31 - - --- - - —- — —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 - - - - e ~an - —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 1086 - - - - — - — —
01/13/8% MNLFPH 6.14 1057 - - - - - — — — —
04/28/59 - 4.95 12.16 --- --- --- - - — — —
07/05/9% - - - - - - - - - — —
10/25/99 - - - - - - - - — —
01/21/00 - —
04/14/00 . - -

| 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/03/00 - - s --- - - — - - —



. TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 1T)
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date [P P T feet,................>
MW?1 (canl.) 10/03/00

{17.11) 01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11.33 360d 2,700 3,100 1300 88 11 213 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.71 12.40 520 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -—
07/02/01 NLPH 5.82 11.2% 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 0 730 ---
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10,69 210e 2,300 1,800 630 2.5 8.2 334 -

(17.02) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reqnirements. )
02/04/02 MNLPH 4.5% 12.43 402 £,830 1,420 2,300 166 150 158 —
05/06/02 NLPH 4.34 12.18 1,300 7,950 544/967.0g 1,93G 18.0 80.0 648 184k
08/22/02 NLPH 642 10.60 416 2,270 298 500 3.5 8.0 6.5 ---
11/08/02 NLPH 5.66 11.36 193 1,640 470 330 18 4.9 T ---
02/07/03 NLPH 4.99 12.03 800 1,360 662 328 6.5 8.0 330 -—
05/02/03 NLPH 4.73 12.29 562 2,500 300 306 4.8 17.5 291 -—
08/14/403 NLPH 6.02 11.00 227 2,040 367 356 3.4 3.9 12 ——
11/14/03 NLFH 6.01 11.01 180 1,880 794 244 2.6 3.7 4.5 —

MW4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200a -- 00 57 a1 490 -

(17.34} 10/G1/94 NLPH 709 10.25 - 9,100a — 1,200 56 360 380 ---
¢1/13/95 HLPH 4.46 12.68 - 25,0002 — 1,300 200 550 1,000 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.20 - 5,900 e &80 134 350 580 -—
-08/03/93 MLFH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,004 <12 170 140 —
16/17/93 NLFH 7.3G 0.34 - 6,900 1,700 1,306 30 360 180 e
01/24/%6 NLFH 5.81 11.53 - 4,300 830 1,900 46 290 130 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 - 5,000 1,60C 1.800 <20 190 13¢ -
07/26/9¢ NLPH 7.03 10.31 e 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280 ——-
10/30/96 MNLPH 757 9.77 ns 5,300 1,508 1,100 35 420 00 -
01/31/97 NLPH 422 1312 s 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 -—
04/10/97 -— - - - - - - — -e- - -—
07/10/97 NLPH 7.56 2.78 --- 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 70 -
10/08/97
¢1/28/98 NLFH 3.70 13.64 - 1,700 4.500¢ 430 5.3 220 73 -
04/14/68 — 3.81 13.53 an - - - — . — -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 - 2,800 2,800 680 <19 220 58 -
10/19/98 NLPH a.51 10.83 - - - - - e nn —-
01/13/99 NLPH £.24 11,10 -—- 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 - 4.80 12.54 - —en .- - - - - e
07/09/9% MLEFH 6.04 11.30 —ee 1,300 1,310 iz <2.5 76.1 <2.5 —
[0/25/99 MLTPH 6.51 10.83 —— --- - - - - - -

01/21/00 NLPH 575 11.59 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 144



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of L7)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Blev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date it feet................... > urrirrreyee F TR N O PP PP RPPPPPOTPRR: L PP NPT T TR T PR PP PTTPOPPPS >
MW4 (cont.) G4/14/00 NLFH 4.39 1295 - - - - - - - -
(17.34) 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
47/05/00 NLPH 348 11.86 - 1,600 260 400 39 100 84 ---
10/G3/00 NLPH 6.22 1112 - 1,600 190 280 2 G4 34,10 s
01/02/01 NLFPH 5.93 11.41 — 840 1,000 210 25 45 28.10 o
04/02/0} NLPH 4.89 12.45 -— 1,900 320 340 8.5 114 116 -
07/02/01 MNLPH 5.83 11.51 — 100 <2 9 <5 0,65 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH £.36 10,98 -— 930 360 140 7 24 10 —
(17.29) Nov-2001  Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 435 12.94. 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 446.7 43.5 -
05/06/02 NLPH 495 12.34 776 2,040 1,410/2,120g 165 5.0 42.0 39.0 499h/0.84j
08/22/02 MNLPH 6.65 10.64 445 1,570 1,070 733 <0.5 9.9 6.8 —
11/08/02 MLPH 5.60 11.69 480 2,340 1,200 162 43 349 233 —
02/07/03 NLPH 497 12.32 429 2,250 872 125 24.5 60.0 102 —
05/02/03 NLPH 492 12.37 631 2,450 1,230 82.9 28 26.4 24.7 -—-
08/14/03 NLPH 6.35 10.94 444 1,160 286 97.0 2.8 14.6 74 .
11/14/03 NLPH f T f i f f f f T f
MWS 09/12/94 NLPH 7.1z 0.5% - 10,00¢a - 2,300 17 320 230 -—
(16.71} 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 —— 11,6003 -- 2,300 19 220 200 -
0113495 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - --- - - - --- - —
04427195 NLPH 6.31 10.20 - 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 330 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 9.47 -— <10,00¢ 39,000 2,100 <100 210 =100 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.80 8.91 - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLFH 6.65 10,05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 120 --
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 1091 --- 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 —-
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 - 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 nn
10/30/96 NLPH 777 894 - 10,000 110,000 2,600 75 280 . 150 -
01/31/97 NLFH 4.50 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 4] 430 140 -
04/10/97 - - — - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 --- 9,800 36,000/52,000c 1,404 120 120 120 -
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLFH 395 12.76 - 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 73 57 -
04/14/98 - 43¢ 12.41 - --- - -—- - — -
07/30/98 MLPH 5.86 10.85 - 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 G --
10/158/98 MLPH 6,20 10.51 - e —en .- - - — -
D1/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 --- 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <18 <10 —

04/28/9% --- 525 11.46 - - --- - — - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxpn Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{(Page 6 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date T i feet.... ............>
MWS3 (cont.) 07/09/99 NLPH 6.08 10.63

(16.70 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - - - — -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.7¢ 10.82 - 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3 —
04/14/00 NLPH 457 12.14 --- - - —— --- - -— -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 537 11.34 - 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 —
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 - T 5,200 630 2,000 8.9 58 21 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 L] 15 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 -
07/02/01 NLPH 577 10.94 - 4,100 660 1,600 20 35 21 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.13 10.56 - 3,500 1,000 1,400 87 17 15.7 -

(16.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLFH 4.69 11.95 976 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 0.0 -
03/06/02 NLPH 5.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220g L.110 20.0 26.0 260 306h/3.201
08/22/02 NLFH 6.98 .56 695 3,190 543 823 2.0 11.0 1.0 e
11/08/02 NL.PH 531 i1.33 645 3,360 746 1,450 0.4 11.1 178 e
02/07/03 NLPH 575 10.89 689 3,550 400 1,100 25.0 65.0 29.0 ---
05/02/03 NLPH 534 11.30 934 4,070 439 %18 16.9 e 28.5 ---
08/14/03 NLPH 6.37 1027 Q8% 3,860 286 912 15.6 16.2 2490 -
11/14/03 NLPH 6,01 in.63 1,000 3450 198 841 150 14.8 174 -

MWe 05/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 - 1,500a == 150 4.4 170 85 -

(17.56) 10/61/94 NLPH 715 10.41 &7a 120 “0.5 99 38
41713595 NLPH 4.80 12.76 s 9.000a --- 710 220 780 1,100 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 s 3,900 - 340 40 460 320 —-
(1B/(13/95 NLPH 683 10.73 - 1,100 65 29 <25 110 43 ---
10/17/95 MNLPH 7.66 5.650 - 2,500 <5.0 410 74 350 110 -
01/24/9% NLPH 5.86 11,70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.39 12,17 - 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 27,000 1,300 270 G660 1,600 5,500 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 [,800 6,200 --
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 - 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1400 --
04/10/97
0710/97 NLPH 7.57 999 6,200 1,100 200 <50 300 860
10/08/97 WLPH 7.48 10.08 - 31,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000
01/28/98 NLFH 374 13.82 - 15,000 2,400¢ 650 2,300 200 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLFH 392 13.64 - 25,000 2,100¢ 250 3,300 1,200 4,300 -

07/30/98 NLFH 6.0% 1147 nam 3,900 91Q 270 65 5G0 630 e




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Fxxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE ‘ B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC), Date e feet.....c......uveee >
MW§ {cont.) 106/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - --- - — --- - - —

(17.56) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 - 3,150 422 204 107 297 04 -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.85 12.87 - 15,300 436c 1.270 980 1,100 3,320 o
07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 438 121 .55 160 4.68 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 - 2200 3,400 590 <1 22 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLFH 5.86 11.70 - 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 14 -—
04/14/00 NLPH 4.29 13.27 --n 13,000 420 440 &30 840 3,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. .
(7/15/00 NLPH 539 12.17 .- 5,800 830 1,000 i3 350 798 -
1073700 NLPH 6.14 11.42 450 3,800 81 <0.5 74 12
01/02/01
04702401 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 16,000 450 31 690 870 3,200 -
{47/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 164G el -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100¢ 27,000 760 <12 <12 <12 <]2 -

(17.31) MNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2885 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 545 425 120 1,480 4,030 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.83 12,48 1,340 8,580 380/522.0g 988 24.0 866 1,080 12.0h
08/22/02 NLPH §.49 10.82 10.400 4,050 716 44.5 1.5 460 270 —-
11/08/02 NLFH 549 11.82 822 5,640 1,150 423 42,7 586 858 -
02/07/03 NLPH 4.89 12.42 1,590 14,300 572 134 393 1,000 3,720 e
05/02/03 NLPH 4.68 12.63 1,550 8,380 1,560 92.0 167 672 1,530 —
08/14/03 NLPH 6.15 i1.16 6606 4,560 3,780 282 3 133 . 184 e
11/14/03 NLPH 6.03 11.28 338 5370 4,520 26.4 31 44.% 45.0 -

MW7 09/12/94 NLFH 6.43 10.69 --- 6,000a - 494 30 280 70 ---

(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 3.,900a - 940 670 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 e 20,0002 - 590 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 - 2,800 --- 416 32 410 230 -
08/03/93 NLFH 5.53 10.59 - 4,900 17,000 390 <50 280 <30 ---
10/17/95 NLPH 7.23 2.59 --- 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 23 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.26 11.86 - 6,300 60,000 2,000 390 350 230 -
a4/24/96 NLPH 5.06 12.06 P 8,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 -
A7/26/96 NLPH 5.62 10.50 .- 4,800 86,000 534 25 &0 46 e
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 -- 3,400 28,000 18¢ 2.8 58 38 -
01/31/97 NLPH 165 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 s 18 48 37 -
$410/97 --- e - - B -— B - -— - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.44 2.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25 ---

10/08/97 - en - -— - —_ — - — - —



TABLE1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Cabifornia
(Page 8 of 17}
Well ID # Sampling SURBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date i fBBL > ST PR L L e e e >
MW7 (cont.} 01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 -—- 100 250c L.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 ---
(17.10) 04/14/98 - 310 14.02 - - — - — — - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 - 100 470 L4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.87 == --- -— — - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 598 11.14 - 273 530 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -—
04/28/99 — 432 12.80 — - —
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 . 139 860 .79 7.10 1.19 365 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6,23 10.89 - <5 <1.0 <10 <10 <50 <L.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.41 11.71 —- 410 300 10 2.5 <1.0 2.5 -
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13,28 - = - .- --- - — -
06/16/00  Properly transferred to Valero Refining Company.
G7/05/00 NLPH 505 12.07 - 140 480 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 --
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 370 1,904 <0.3 0.62 <0.5 3.20 —
©1/02/01 NLPH 552 11.60 - 120 1,500 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLFH 4.26 12.86 - 120 1,506 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.42 1170 - 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84 —
10/15/01 MNLPH 7.50 G.62 - 170 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6% -
{17.06) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2836 requirements.
{2/04/02 NLPH 381 13.25 8R.0 928 610 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 e
D5/06/02 NLPH 4,51 12.55 72 591 565/712.0g 2.4 <0.5 23 4.1 144h
08/22/02 NLPH §.25 10.81 <50 586 482 2.5 <25 <2.5 3.0 -—-
11/08/02 NLPH 5.03 12.03 <50 463 319 1.7 <0.5 <3.5 (K] —
02/07/03 NLPH 457 12.4% <50 344 440 0.2 0.9 0.8 s —
05/02/03 NLPH 4.39 12.67 <50 323 307 0.80 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 —
08/14/03 NLPH 596 11.10 <50 197 45.5 2.00 <0.5 <0.5 1.qa —
11/14/03 NLFH 6.04 11.02 <50 146 48.0 1.50 <08 0.6 1.7 -—
MW 09/12/94 MLPH 642 9.91 --- <50a e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 - <508 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLFH 5.25 11.08 - <50a - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 . =05 —
04/27/95 NLPH £.00 10.33 - <30 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLFH 628 10,05 --- <50 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
10/17/95 NLPH 693 2.40 - <30 <50 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 5.71 10.62 --- <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10.81 e <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 - -
07/26/96 NLPH 627 10,06 - <50 230 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 8.69 5.64 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 ---

01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.13 -- — - — - - — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1723 Ptk Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling suB? DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date Lt feet.......... ROT > Ee T O RN
MWS (cont) 04710697

{16.33) 07/10/27
10/08/97 - - - - - - - - e
01/28/908 NLPH 5.11 11.22 o= - - - - -
04/14/98 NLFH 5.02 1131 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.4% - =50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/19/98 NLPH 4.07 10.26 - =50 <2.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.% <0.5 .-
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 --- =50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
04/28/99 NLPH 5.38 10.95 - <50 <0.5e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/99 NLFH 57 10.62 - <50 1.0t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/9% MLPH 6.15 10.18 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 =<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.51 9.82 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 <l.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 --- <50 <1 <] <] <1 <]
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valers Refining Company. -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10,66 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 ---
10/33/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 e <30 <2 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01/02/01 NLFH 3.5 10.38 140d <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04402/ - - - - - - --- —_
07/02/01 NLPH 376 10.57 <30 <50 =2 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
19/15/01 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(16.24) Nov-2001  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2836 requirements. —
02/04/02 f
05/06/02 NLPH 531 10.53 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.50g <(0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.07 10.17 <50 <50.0 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/68/02 NLFH 5.91 10.33 <30 <50.0 <0.5 0.3 <=0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
02/47/03 NLFH 534 10.50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 —
O3/02/03 MNEPH 5.27 10.57 <50 <50.0 =<0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -—
(18/14/03 NLPH 5.640 10.64 <50 <50.0 <0.3 <050 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -

11/14/03 NLPH 6.01 10.23 55 <50.4 <0.5 <{.50 <0.5 0.7 1.7 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Seérvice Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHz MTRE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date Dt itees e feet .....o.....> LT P TR T L TRV TTYTPEPP VPR TRpPPeY oo B L e >
MW 05/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 - <50a - 0.5 <D.5 <(.5 =0.5 -
(15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 8.65 - <502 - <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
D1/13/95 MLPH 6,18 9.44 e =502 - <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <03 -
04/27/95 MNLPH 6.38 9.04 - ~50 = <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 8.90 - <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 --- <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 0.5 —n
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 2.15 --- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 --
04/24/96 WNLFH 6.43 2.1% - <50 <5.0 <0.5 =D.5 <0.5 =D.3 nn
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 882 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <05 e
10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 .68 -—- <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/31/97 WLPH £.10 0.52 - - — - - - -
(4/10/97 - - -~ - - - - - - - e
a7/10/97
10/08/97 — - - - - --- - - - - —
01/28/98 NL.PH 5.66 9.96
G4/14/98
07/30/98 NLPH 617 5.45 e --- - - - -- - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 922 - - --- - - --- - -
01/13/99 NLPH 628 9.34 - - --- - - --- - -
04/28/99 NLFH 5.87 9.75 -— =50 <(.5¢ <0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 -
07/09/59 NLPH 6.24 9.38 - <30 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <].0 <4 <i.0 -
01/21/0Q NLPH 6.53 8.60 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0 -
04/14/0C Turbid 6.05 %57 - <30 <1 <1 <l <1 <1 —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
O05/0G NLPH 6.34 0.28 — <50 <2 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <03 -
10/03/00 NLPE 6.52 o.10 - <30 <2 <.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 '
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 5.0% - =50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
- n4/02/01 MLPFH 621 94] - <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73
07/02/01 NLPH 6.40 9.22 -— =50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 e
1%/15/01 NLPH £.65 .57 - <50 <2 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(15.36) Now-2601  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 477 10.7% <504 <50.0 .50 <0.50 <(.50 =0.50 <0.50 -
05/06/02 NLPH £.29 927 <50 <40,0 <0.5/<(.50g <55 <5 <0.5 <5 ND
08/22/02 WLPH £.70 3.38 <50 <50.0 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ---
11/08/02 NLFH 6.55 9.01 =50 <50.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/07/03 NLFH 6.35 9.21 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/03 NLPH 6.16 9.40 a1 =30.0 <{.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
0B/14/03 NLFH 6.54 9.02 <50 7 <30.0 <0.3 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 ---

11/14/03 NLFH 6.60 8.96 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% -—
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA.
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califoriia
(Page 11 0f 17)
Well ID # Sampling SuBrS DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T L X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date i e feet................. ) T T L T LTI RV PRTIPPTOTSPRToN LT T P PP PPUPRTPPPL: >
MWI0 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 275 - 71a <(Q.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 730 245 - 130a 11 <0.5 2.3 0.73 -
01/13/95 "NLPH 6.04 10,75 --- S - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.60 1213 - 144 - =0.5 <0.5 5.4 13 ---
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 --- 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 --
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 B.86 - <50 95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% -—
01/24/9¢ NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.4 0.52 52 28 -
04/24/96 NLFH 6.42 10.37 -—- 110 5.8 <0.5 (.5 11 <0.3 -
07/26/96 NLPH 747 932 --- 140 <50 =0.5 <5 12 0.86 e
10/30/96 NLFH 7.88 £91 - <30 5.6 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/31/97 NLPH 3.8 10.91 e <3¢ 10 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/97 — - .- --- - --- - -— - - -—
a7/10/97 NLPH 7.32 9.47 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <005 -
10/08/97 - — - -
12/12/97 Well destroyed. -

MWI11 10/17/95 NLPH 7.72 10.32 - 34,000 290 3,800 150 950 4,500

{18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 597 12.07 - 44,000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,1‘00 9,800 —-
042496 NLFH 5.84 12.20 - 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 - 39,400 300 4,600 4,200 850 9,500 .
10/30/9¢ NLPH 7.54 10.50 - 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 %600 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 - 23,000 310c L70 2,500 240 4,300 —
04/10/97 NLPH - - - 29,000 200 1,200 440 o70 6,400 e
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 - 42,000 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 S 10.42 —- 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 - 35,000 6,800c 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 e
04/14/98 NLPH 4.68 13.36 —- 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000 e
07/30/98 NLFH 5.33 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 5650 1,000 4,300 -
15/19/98 NLFH G.65 11.39 e 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 520 4,900 ---
01/13/99 WLFH 6.42 [1.62 - 50,900 1,924 2214 6,440 2,03¢ 10,600 -
04/28/99 NLFH 330 12.74 - 59,400 3,3%0c 3,799 4,260 1,790 2,970 -
07/09/99 NLPH '6.22 11.82 - 51,500 4,630 5590 5,340 2,370 12,700 -
18/25/99 NLPH 6.77 1127 - 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 120f L7

well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select YOCs
(TOC) Date T feet... .. ........> P T PP TP TP RPTPoon s ST UEL o e >
MWil {cont.) 0L/21/00 NLFH 6,47 11.57 -- 56,000 1,100 2,200 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
(18.04) 04/14/00 NLPH 5.08 12.95 42,000 2,100 3,000 2.600 1,604 8,000 e
06/16/00  Property oransferred to Valero Refning Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 593 12.11 - 32,000 3,900 1,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 1147 —— 46,000 . 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7.500 —
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 T 1,300 6,500 -
04/02/01 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 -
07/02/01 NLPH 9.10 8.04 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200 --
10/15/01 NLPH 8.10 G.94 1,400e 55,000 2,600 5,100 5,700 1,900 ,100 —
(17.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requitements.
02/04/02 NLFH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 1,210 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480 —
03/06/02 NLPH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984g 1,420 1,580 L,il0 4,960 311h/1.00§
08/22/02 NLPH 6.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360 —
11/08/02 MLPH 534 12.64 3,080 26,000 246 1,170 2,130 1,020 5,390 e
02/07/03 MNLFH 5.42 12.56 4,360 50,000 1,400 3,660 4,500 1,520 8,600 -
035/02/03 NLFH 5.17 12.81 2,330 41,200 1,080 1,980 1,860 1,450 7,100 ---
08/14/03 NLPH 6.42 11.56 5,480 46,700 1,140 3,360 2,150 1,870 7,640 -
11/14/03 NLPFH 6.39 11.59 3,530 45,800 240 2,070 3.300 2,010 8,680 -
MWI2 10/17/95 NLPH 638 9.92 --- <50 <5.0 =0.5 =0.5 =0.5 <05 -—
(16.30) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 --- <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 —
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 - <50 <50 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 -—
07/26/96 WLPH 5.90 10.40 an <30 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 —
13/30/56 NLPH 6.56 .74 -— <50 <3.0 =0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/31/%7 NLPH 4.57 11.73 -- <5 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 —
04/10/97 — - - - — —
0TLGT - - - - - - - e - - —
10/08/97 - -es - - - - . — -
D1/28/9% NLPH 3.90 12.40 o
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 1263 --- - - - - - — -
07/30/08 NLFH 5.00 i1.30 - - -— - -— — . -

10/19/9% NLPH - e - - as - -— - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxoa Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 13 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBT DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date e {1 S > T T T T I T T E T U 11 I PR ppgt >
MWI12 (cont.) (¢1/13/99 NLPH 519 11.11 - --- . — .- — - e
(16.30) 04/28/99 4.53 11.97 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

{16.15) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through 04/02/01. - - — - - - o
07/62/01 NLPH 8.34 7.96 - —-- - - - - _— -

Mot monitored or sampled 10/15/01 through present.

EW1 0%/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 400z 40 <G5 10 54
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.43 8.59 - 3,400a - <0.5 4.4 . A0 11 -
03/13/95 NLPH 1146 4.78 e 680 - 40 <0.5 12 186 ---
04/27/95 NLFH 1547 0.75 - - -—- -- -— - — -
08/03/95 NLEH 13.85 2.37 <125 590 27 <12 <12 <12
10/17/95 NLFH 8.05 8.17 - 3,6G0 400 220 <0.5 L&60 34 —
01/24/96 NLFPH 11.07 5.15 - 64 260 4.3 <0.5 L3 0,53 —
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10,02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 ——
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 2.29 <50 960 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 1374 2.48 --- <50 5,300 0.52 =<0.5 <0.5 <(.5 —
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - e — —en o . -
04/10/97 --- - - -— - e s - - - .
07/10/97 --- - - -— o - s - - - -
10/08/97 - - - - - e - - — - e
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 e o . - - —— — —
04/14/9% NLFH 3.52 12.70 e - - - - — - —
07/30/9% NLPH 5.48 10.74 --- - . - - — - -
10/19/98 NLFH 5.77 10.45 - - - —- . — e -
6171399 NLPH 5.49 1073 .
04/28/99 NLFH 4.31 1191 — - - —- - - . .

06/16/00  Property transferred t Valero Refining Company.

(16.27) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2885 reguirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/98 through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 494 11.33 - e —— - - P —
B/22/2002 f - - e - — . e e
[ 1/8/2002 NLPH 3,80 1247 -— - - . - — - —
2/7/2003 NLPH 12.45 382 - - - — —— - —
5/2/2003 NLPH 6.55 8.72 --- — — - — -
8/14/2003 NLPH

11/14/2003 NLFH - —_ - --- — - - o —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
[Page 14 0f 17)

Well ID # Sampling SURI DTW Elev. B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date o e TR D OO 11 O P PP RTSTTTPTOPPIRT >
EW2 09/12/94 NLFH 6.09 9.96 2,000 % 180 290 —
{16.05) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.32 8.73 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
01/13/95 NLFH 14,38 1.67 G630 270 21 280 —
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82
08/03/95 NLFH 7.19 8.86 --- B30 L,600 170 27 36 64 -—
L1795 WLFH 18.97 -2.92 - 180 3,600 <0.5 <05 <05 3.1 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20,32 -4.27 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170 -—
04/24/96 NLFH 5.46 6.59 em 3,500 7,300 &70 200 110 490 -
07/26/96 NLFH 16.50 -0.45 - L400 14,060 250 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLPH 20.30 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190 -
01431707 NLPH 19.21 3,16
04/10/97 - - - - -— - - —
074097
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLFH 335 12,70 --- - — — —— — -
04/14/98 NLFH 3.45 12.60 --- - - — — - — .-
07/30/98 NLPH 11,50 4.55
10/19/98 NLPH 567 10.38 — o — - —
04/13/99 MLPH 9.57 6.48 - - - .- - - -— -
04/28/99 NLPH 12.15 5.50 e - -— s -—- —-- - f—
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.07} Nov-2001  Well surveyed i compliaace with AB 2836 requirenients.
Not monitored or sarpled 07/09/9% through present.
EW3 09/12/94 NLFH 6.12 9.90 - 300a - 44 59 12 3l -
{16.02} 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 - 140a -— 12 0.42 L7 37 -—
01/13/85 NLFH 18.13 -2.11 - 2308 - 4.6 7.6 1.2 5.6 -
04/27/95 MNLPH 23.07 -7.0% - - - - - - —
D8/03/95 NLPH 22.5¢ -6.88 - <200 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 -—
10/17/95 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 - 74 2,400 4.4 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
D1/24/96 NLFPH 20,97 -4.85 --- 120 2,30¢ 16 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 - 180 3,800 34 37 2.5 11 -
07/26/96 NLPH 13.14 288 e 180 2,000 45 Q.7 <Q.5 2.1 -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Streec
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 15 of 17}

WellID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T X Select VOCs
(TCC) Date e feet. . ...
EW3 {cont.) 10/30/96 MNLPH 9.24 6.78 -
(16.0%) 01/31/97 NLPH iL.10 4.92 - - e - - - — _
04/10/57 - - - - - - - - - — .
07110097 - - - - . -
10/08/97 - - —en - - e — — -e- -- —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.42 12.60 -- - — — - e - —
/14/08 NLFH 3.50 12.52 -- - - — —— - —
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - - - —- - - — -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 --- - — - - - —— -
01/13/99 NLFH 13.85 217 --- -— — -- - — — -
04/28/99 WLFPH 4.52 11.50 - - e - - — - ~
06/16/0¢  Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
(16.08) Nov-2001  Well surveyed m compliance with AB 2836 requirements.
Not monitored nr sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,
5/6/2002 NLPH 538 10,70 - - - - - - - -
8/22/2002 WLPH 13.00 3.08 --- -- - - - - -- -
11/8/2002 NLFH 4.1% 11.8% - -- - — - - -
27772003 NLFH 2115 -5.07 e - - - - - - —
5/2/2003 NLPH 23.50 -7.42 — - - - —- - - —
8/14/2003 NLFH 4,07 10.01 - - - - — - - —
11/14/2003 NLFH 6.04 10.04 - ane - - - — _— o
EwW4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.49 10.92 - 4,600a - 1,700 12 210 77 -
{16.61) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.90 B.71 -- 460a - 100 1.5 L5 11 —
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 5.25 -- 520a - 29 8.8 1.4 82 -
04/27/95 NLFPH 16.30 2.31 - --- - -— - — _— —
08/03/95 NLFH &6.45 10.16 -- 42,000 17,060 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10/17/95 NLPH 1589 0.72 - 92 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH .03 10.58 220 9,200 79 2.5 249 10
04/24/96 NLPH 497 11.64 . 4,600 860 49 36 59 1,100
(07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10,07 - 2,500 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH £.53 10.08 - 550 3,400 &3 11 <2.5 71 -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 - - — - - — - e
04/10/97 - s - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 - - - - — - - - - -
10/08/97 - -- - - - - — — - —
{1/28/88 NLPH 3.22 13.38 - - - o — - —
04/14/98 NLPH 320 13.4] - - . — - — —




TAELE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA,
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 16 of 17}

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L feet... e > T e r e e ead T2 D S PrpTTprpTey >
EW4 {cont.) 07/30/9% NLPH 4.89 11.72 - - . — - - -
{16.61) 10/19/9% NLPH 516 1145 — -— . - — —
01/13/99 NLFPH 5.57 11.04 - et -— — . — - -
04/28/9% NLPH 4.27 i2.34 o — - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(13.69) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through preseat.

EWS5 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 — 180a - 26 1.7 11 12 ---
(16,51} 10/01/94 WLPH 11.83 4.68 - 1304 - 14 0.52 5.7 83 -
01/13/95 WLPH 12.54 3.97 e 130a -—- 0.8 0.8 0.6 2.9 -
04/27/95 WLPH 1311 3.40 - - - - - - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 4.52 --- 70 210 <0.5 <(.5 <0,5 <0.5 -
10/17/85 NLFPH 13.43 3.08 - 7 50 1.5 <0.5 <05 D -
01/24/%6 NLFH 972 6.79 - 2,500 : 350 280 66 22 370 -
04/24/96 NLFPH 313 8.38 - 5,400 400 a%0 240 8¢ 1,300 —en
07/26/94 NLPH 10,00 6.51 - 150 B4 82 2.5 2.4 LGO -
10/30/96 NLPH 982 6.69 - 1,200 68 110 sS4 22 120 P
a1/31/97 NLPH 2.00 7.51
04/10/97 n - - - - --- - -
47/10/97 - --- - - — - --- - -
10/G8/97 - - - - - - --- - -
01/28/98 NLPH 354 12.97 - - - - - -
04/14/98 WLPH 3.65 12.86 -— -- — ——- - - - -
07/10/98 NLPH 7.63 B.88 --- --- - - - . - —
H19/98 WLPH 575 18.76 — - - - --- -- - P
D1/13/99 NLFH 7.03 848 - -- - ean - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 220 771 --- --- - . - - .

06/16/00  Property ansferred to Valero Refining Company.

(16.67) Nov-200F  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002.



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 17 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T fell. e > LT T PPV TR STITROTR T PP T
- EWS5 (cont.) 5/6/2002 NLPH 4.78 11.8% - - - — — —_ - -
(16.67) 8/22/2002 NLPH 6.61 10.06 - .
11/8/2002 NLPH 3.74 12.93 - - - - --- — - .
2/7/2003 NLPH 6.4C 10.27 - - - - - — - .
5/272003 NLPH 591 10,76 - - - - - — - —
8/14/2003 NLPH 6.28 10.39 - - - . — — - —
11/14/2003 NLPH 619 10.48 e - e — - — - —
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevatian of togr of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EP.A Method 3030/8015 (modified).
TPHA = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, tofuene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Select VOCs = Select volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
NLPH = No liguid-phase hvdrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Mot detected at or sbove laboratory reporting lizmits.
- = Mot sarnpled.
ug/L = Micrograms per titer,
< = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method,
b = Results abtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995,
c = Methyl tertiary buty] ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = [riesel-range lydrocarbons reported)y detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
€ = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.
g = MTRBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ix = Tertiary butyl alcoliol (TBA) detected usimg EPA Method 8260B.
i = Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.
j = Ethyl tertiary buiyl ether (ETBE) detected nsing EPA Method 8260B.

Data prior to second Quarter 2060 provided by Delta Bnvironmentzl Consultants, fne.




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AMD EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamneda, California
(Page 1 of 10)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Yacoum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumuiative Emission Ratz
i) Operation F inH0 imHL tm sofm ppmw mgm’ mgm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ihs/day
02/16/98 System startup 0 -
03/24/00 System shuedown pending evaluation
12,001 < 60.8 < 60.8 —_

04/01/00 Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.

06/28/00  System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 26 - - 0.0
A-INT 18.1
A-XFE 13.3

System shutdown for carbon changeourt, 2 x S00-pounds.

07/11/00  System down upon arrival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 3 86 8 4,000 83 207.0 51 < 1.0 0.16 < 61.0 .00 0.0
A-INT . .1 < 10 < L0
A-EFFE 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.0

D7/20/00 System running upon arrival (VES only), Systemn running on departure,

A-INF 12,226 215 78 9 4,500 83 42.3
A-INT 24
A-EFF 0.0

07/31700  System down on departure for carbon changeout (2x500 fb).

A-INF 12,493 167 87 9 4,500 93 266.0
A-INT T3.0
A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00 System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.
A-INF 12,733 Q g0 30 800 16 33.5 43 <1 6.27 < 67.2 < 0.13 < 014
A-[NT 0.0 < 10 <1
A-EFF 0.0 <10 <1 T2 0001
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 1.5 250 5 164.1
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/24/00 Svstem down on departure for carbon changeout.
A-INF 13,068 191 76 20 2,400 4% 254.0
A-INT 3.7

A-EFF 2.4



TABLE X
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOY AL AND EMISSIONS FOR.
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0L04
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 10)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS . Analytical Laboratory Results TFHe Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Drate Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PO TRHg Benzene Per Perind Comulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
jia) Operation F in H,0 in H;0 1fm scfm ppmv me/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Tos/day

09/12/00  System down upon. arrival for carbon changeout, System running on departure. )

A-INF 13.070 5 74 20 2,600 5 2473 190 2.5 5.09 < T3 0.08 < 0.21

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.00
09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 336 20 2 2,450 0 4487

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 0.0
10/12/60 System running on arrival and down upen departure for cazbon c/o. Sampies taken )

A-INF 13,786 380 57 24 2,400 50 96.4 35 < 10 16.90 < 89.2 < 0.24 < 0.43

A-INT 72.3 21 < 1.0

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.004
10/30/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System ranning on deparmure.

A-INF 13,788 2 58 24 2,450 52 10,024 1,700 15 0.33 < 89.5 0.00 < (1.46

A-INT 591 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 00605
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 &0 25 2,300 48 102.6 29 < 10 35.42 < 125.0 < 0.33 < 0.79

A-INT 418 < 10 < 10

A-EFF Seet < 10 < 1.0 < D.004
11/21/00 System running upon arrival. System down upon departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,314 ki 68 25 2,300 47 322.0

A-INT 32.3

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00 System down upen arzival for carbon changeout. Systen) down upon departure for carbon changeout
1271140 System down on atrival due to carbon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 z 32 24 2,400 31 957 240 21 7.66 < 132.6 0.09 < 0.87

A-INT 1.2 < 19 < 10

A-EFF 3.1 < 10 < L0 < 0.005
12727400 A-INF 14,667 381 56 26 2,600 54 162.1

A-INT 4.5

A-EFF 0.0
91/09/1 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 2,400 50 82.4 32 < 10 17.95 < 1506 < 0.20 < 108

A-INT 2132 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < (.005
D1/23/01  System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 34] 60 28 2,300 48 - 4835.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 20.7



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION S$YSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of £1)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate.
ji») Opertion F in B¢ Ifm schn ppmv meim’ mgm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Founds Ibs/dzy

01731701 A-[NF 15,355 2 45 3 1,500 a2 10000

A-INT 0

A-EFF 0
02/13/01 A-INF 15,660 314 56 12 4,000 &7 1R 31 < 1.0 5352 < 155.9 < .17 ‘e 123

A-INT 2.5 < 10 <16

A-EFF 0 < i0 <10 < 0.008
02/27/01  System down upon departure for C/0.

A-INF 13,598 330 70 8 4,000 85 ns

A-INT 3.5

A-EFF 73.6
03/13/01 Systern down upon arrival for /0 and running upon departare, Monthly samples 1aken.

A-INF 16,002 3 635 9 4,000 36 5833 1300 6.1 .70 < 2T .38 < L.63

A-INT 190.4 16 < L0

A-EFF 0 11 < 1.0 < 0.008
03/27/01 System running an arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,336 334 62 10 &, 0043 86 182.6

A-INT 16.8

A-EFF a
04/12/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,725 339 72 -4 4,000 85 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF [
04/25/01 System running an arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,034 e B0 a 4,000 B4 18.6 < 10 < L0 < 2i4.61 < 442 < 1.16 < 279

A-INT 2.5 < 10 < L0

A-GFF 0 26 < 1.0 < 0.8
05/09/01 System running cr arrival and departute.

A-INF 17,371 37 86 10 4,000 83 11.3 < 10 < 1.0 < 1.05 < 4433 < 010 < 250

A-INT 16 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 58 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.007
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departre.

A-INF 17,734 363 80 20 3,050 61 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 31
06/04/01  System running an arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,992 258 B8O 40 500 10 496 280 < 14 < 15.53 < 458.8 < 0.11 < 3.00

A-INT 1%.7 < 10 < 140

A-EFF 32 < 10 <190 < 0.001



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOV AL AND EMISSTONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia

(Page 4 of 10)
FIELDY MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHz Remaval Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of  Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TFPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emnission Rate
D Operation F inH,0  inB,0 Ifm sefm ppmy mgim’ mg® Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
06/19/01 System running on artival and deparmure.
A-INF 18,353 361 ] 38 500 ¢ 140
A-INT 6.4
A-EFE 30
07/02/01  System running on arrival and deparure.
A-INF 18,660 307 80 38 500 10 72
A-INT AR
A-EFF 04
G7/17/01  System running on arrivai and departure.
A-INF 16,028 368 75 i 4,000 84 e < 10 < 1.0 < 2638 < 4832 < 0.18 < 318
A-INT 0.0 < 18 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
08/07/01 System running on arrival and shut down on departure for blower failure
A-INF -—
A-INT
08/13/01  System down on arrival, blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 System down, awaiting blower replacement.
0/16/01  System down, awaiting blower replacement. )
10/18/01 System down on artival, instatled blower, and ranning on depature. .
A-INF 19,534 506 120 3 4,000 74 568.0
A-INT 3.0
A-EFF 0
10/24/01  System running on arrival and running upon departure.
A-INF 19,673 13¢ 80 41 3,300 83 931 72 < 1.0 731 < 4925 < 0.18 < 336
A-INT 1.3 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF 3 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.006
11/07/0]  Swstem running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken
A-INF 20,012 339 74 45 3,000 58 2300 55 < 1.0 4.88 < a07.4 < 0.08 < 3.4
A-INT 27.0 < 10 <= L0
A-EFF 5.1 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11/21/01  System rucning on arrival and down upen departure for carban c/o. Samples taken
A-INF 20,012 o 150 45 3,000 51 370
| A-INT 0.0
A-EFF )
12/12/01  System down upon artival, K.O. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
1z/12:01 A-INF 20,361 348 142 45 3,000 51 98.1 45 2% 3.55 < 5009 .08 < 3.52
A-INT 1.0 < 10 <19

A-EFF 1.7 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMESSIONS FOR
SCIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Staticn 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameds, Califorsia
{Page 5of L0)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of  Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHe Benzene Per Period Cunulative Per Period Cupmlative Emission Rate
D Operation F inH,0  inHO Ifm scfm ppmv mg/m’ mghm’® Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

12727501 System down upon acrival and running updn departure. )
12727401 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 41 2396

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF [l
01/08/02  System down upon arrival, K.0O. tank H/H. and running upon departure.
01/09/02 A-INF 20,541 33 148 42 2,700 46 1945 £70 3.0 I1.68 < 512.6 0.15 < 367

A-INT 36.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 2 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.004
01/23/402  System running upon arrival and down upon deparure for carbon cfo.
01723412 A-INF 20,876 335 136 45 3,800 66 41.2

A-INT 8.3

A-EFF 7.2
02/06/02 System dewn upan arrival and running upon deparmare.
02/06/02 - A-INF 20,877 1 30 50 3,000 60 260 458 24.5 3743 < 550.0 L.08 < 4.75

A-INT 4.9 < 5.00 < Q.500

A-EEF 01 < 3.00 < Q500 < 0.603
02/21/02 System rurring upon arrival and upon deparmure.
02/21/02° A-INF 21,237 360 158 50 2,600 43 1898

A-INT 4.7

A-BFF 0.0
03/06/02 System rurning upon arrival and upon deparare.
03/06/02 A-INF 21,549 312 152 45 2,800 47 185.2 823 250 36.20 < 3862 1.84 < .59

AJINT 14.2 13.1 < 0300

A-EFF 14 16.0 < 0.500 < 0.002
03/21/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure. Instailed pressure gauge for field reading.
03721402 A-INF 21,913 364 146 - kL 3,200 55 96.3

A-INT 15

A-EFF ’ 1.7
04/10/02  System runming upon arrival and down upon departure.
04710/02 A-INF 22,393 480 76 45 3,200 ol 3 12.0 0.1 8.06 < 594.3 0.28 < 6.85

A-INT 19.6 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 6 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
05/08/02  System down upon arrival and running upon deparmure.
05/08/02 A-INF 22,394 1 it 37 3,000 53 3541 440.0 32 0.05 < 5943 0.00 < 6.85

A-INT 16.7 < 10 < 019

A-EFF 11.% 10 < 010 < 0000




TABLE 2 -
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of  Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHeg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
ID ‘Operation F in Hy0 in H,0 m scfm ppmv me'm’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds. Tbs/day

05/16/02 System ruaning upon arrival and upon departure.
05/16/02 A-INF 22,592 198 118 7 41 Z.800 50 98.1

A-INT 38

A-EFF 38
05/22/02 System running upon arrival and upon depariure,
05/22/102 A-INF 22,731 139 g 7 38 2,800 51 081

A-INT 3.5

A-EFF 1%
06/05/02  Svsiem running upos arrival and down upee depamure for carbon changeout.
06/05/02 A-INF 23,068 337 118 - 33 3,000 54 1011

A-INT 101

A-EFF 18.2
06/19/02  System down upon arrival and ranning upes deparmre.
Q6719702 A-INF 23,068 0 75 9 3,000 63 178.8 120.0 ag3 41.86 < 836.2 .30 < 713

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
47/03/02  Systemn running upon arrival and upon departure.
(7403102 A-INF 23,409 34 112 —— 25 3,000 57 62.1 a3 ) 5.86 < 6421 0.04 < 7.19

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < Q10 . < G.001
0717102 System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
07117402 A-INF 23,434 z5 109 - 0 3,000 0 822

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
07/31/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
0721702 A-INF 23,764 330 110 21 3.000 58 16.4

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
08/14/02 System running upan arrival and upon departure.
0314/02 A-INF 24,103 339 112 16 3,000 38 6.8 19 0.21 3.88 < §45.9 0.03 < 7.23

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < @10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
08/28/02  System running upon arrival and down upon departure.
08728402 A-INF 24,414 311 110 - 16 3,000 58 16.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYPROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service $tation 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamneda, Califomia
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Benzene Removal

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of  Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Peried Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
i) Operation F in B0 in H0 Ifm scftn ppmv mg/m’ mgm® Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
11/06/02  System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
11/06/02 A-INF 24,415 1 106 26 3000 57 1282 1,300 12. 4445 < 6904 0.41 < 1.64
A-INT 0. < 10 < 010
A-EFE 00 <10 < (.10 < 0.0
11/20/42 System running upon arrivat and upon depariure,
11/20/02 A-INF 24,754 339 122 36 3,300 o 67.6
A-INT 1.1
A-EFF 0.0
12/04/02  System running upen arrival and upon departure.
12/04/02 A-INF 25,084 330 112 - 46 3,200 57 47.5 < 500 < 5.0 < 129.10 < R19.5 < L2 < 8.86
A-INT 0.2 < 100 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 100 < 1.0 < 0.005
12/18/02 System munning upen arrival and upan departure. Catbon C/( performed.
A-INF 25,422 668 112 7 46 3,000 34 76.1
A-INT 2.1
A-EFF 0.0
01/06/03 System running upon arrival and down upen departure fer carbon C/0. .
A-INF 25,875 453 a5 3200 7.0
A-INT §02.0
A-EFF 604.0
01/15/03 System down on arrival and running on departure.
01/15/03 A-INF 25,875 0 112 45 2,800 50 134.0 110 1.4 < 48.56 < B6B.1 < 0.51 < 9.37
A-INT 13 22 < 0.20
A-EFF 0.0 < 26 < 020 = 0.001
01/29/03 System running upos arrival and departure.
04/29/03 A-INE 26,21¢ 335 114 = 45 2,700 48 56.9
A-INT 2.0
A-EFF 0.0
02/12/0% System running upon arrival and departure.
02712403 A-INF 26,548 338 119 44 2,800 51 50.6 24 027 ER11 < 876.6 0.1 < 9.47
A-INT 34 90 il
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < {.000
02/26/03 System running upon arrival and departure. Carbon C/0 performed
02/24/3 A-INF 26,884 336 12 44 2,300 46 122.9
A-INT 1.9
A-EFF 0.0
03/12/03  System running upon arrival and departure. Carbon C/O performed
| A-INF 27,218 134 120 — 43 2,600 52 30.4 59 0.81 5.33 < 3818 0.07 < 9.54
A-INT 0.6 < 10 < 610
A-EFF 1 < 10 < G.10 < 0.000




TABLE?

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, Califomia

(Page 8 of 10)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analylical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Curnulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
H) Operation P nH0  inHL  fm sefm ppmv mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

03/26/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
03726103 A-INF 27,555 337 116 40 2,700 34 12.4

A-INT 2.5

A-EFF 21
04/09/03  System running upen arrival and departure.
Q40903 A-INF 27,889 334 120 40 2,800 56 36.0 37 0.35 7.83 < 889.7 0.08 < .62

A-INT 1.4 < 10 < 018

A-EFF 1.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
04/23/63  System running upen arrival and departure.
04/23/03 A-INF 28,227 338 113 —_ 3g 2,40 48 547

A-INT 4.0

A-EFF 37
04/07/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
05/07/03 A-INF 28,563 336 118 - 40 2,500 50 8.5 14 034 4.73 < §54.5 0.0% < 9.67

A-INT 1.8 = 10 < 010

A-EFF 2.2 < 10 < Q1o < 0.000
05/21/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
03/21/03% A-INF 28,060 337 127 - 58 2,750 54 15.8

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 1.3
06/04/03  System running on azrival, down on depariure for carben clo

A-INF 19,234 334 121 39 2,900 58 812

A-INT 90.7

A-EFF 0.2
06/18/03  System down on arrival for ¢/o, tunning on departore. Samples taken.

A-INF 29,237 3 120 9 2.800 56 120.0 790 12 53.58 < 9480 0.82 < 10.49

A-INT g1 < 10 013

A-EFF 0.1 < 10 < 010 < 0.061
07/02/63  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 29,576 339 120 - 38 3,200 64 ) K Kt 1.1 32.58 < 9806 20.50 < 10.9%

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF t1 < 10 < 010 < $.001
07/16/03  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 29,910 334 129 - 39 3,150 62 95.0

A-INT &5

A-EFF 25



TABLE2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VATOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flaw PIC TFHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rale
i) _Operation F_ M0 BHO  Ifm scfm ppme g/’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Tos/day

07/30/03 System running on arrival. Shut down for carbon ¢/o. Down on departure.

A-INF 30,241 kX1l 118 - 40 3,050 61 51.7

A-INT 22.6

A-EFF 2.0
0R/13/03  System down on arrival. Rescarted, Running on departure. )

A-INF 30,244 3 125 39 3,100 61 321.0 110 19 14.05 < 994.7 0.23 < 11.22

A-INT 5.7 < 10 < D10

A-EFF 6.8 10 0.26 < 0.001
08/27/03  Systems running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 30,501 257 121 -— 39 2,500 58 122.6

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF 1.5
05/10/03  System running on arrival and departure. -

A-WNF 30,915 418 128 - 40 2,650 32 117.0 93 2.4 14.54 < 1,009.2 0.31 < 11.53

A-INT ‘ 6.4 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 30 < 10 < 010 < 0.0005
09/24/03  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 31,256 337 120 383 3,150 63 96.0

A-INT i7.0

A-EFF 06
10/08403  System running on arrival and departure,

A-INF 31,587 331 120 38 3,000 60 3.0 33 052 5.82 < 1,018.0 020 < 11.73

A-INT 1.9 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 210 < QL0005
10#22/03  System rupning on arrival. Shut down due w bad motor s@rier. Down on departure.

A-INF 31,923 336 nm - 41 1,700 e 36.0

A-INT 3.0

A-EEF 20
11/03/03  System down on arrival and deparre.
{1/12/03 * System down on arrival and deparmure. Replaced blower motor starter heater assemnbly.
11717403 System down on arrival. Restarted, Running on departure.

A-INF 31,927 4 110 it 3,100 3 2620

A-INT 31

A-EFF 0.2
12/01/03 System: ranning on arrival and deparmre.

A-INF 32,263 336 108 38 2,800 57 253 26 0.55 4.35 < 1,022.4 0.08 < 11.81

A-INT 0.2 < 10 < Q.10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < L0005
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSEONS FOR
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Kotes: Data prier to April 1, 2000 provided by Dela Environmeneal Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior 10 biofilters.
A-INTL = “Vapor sample coliected after biofilters.
‘ A-INT2 = Vaper sample collected afier 1st carbon vessel.
| A-INT3 = v apor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
| A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from efflusnt sample port.
cfin = Cubic feet per minute.
PpmY = Parts per million by volune.
mgM’ = Milligrams per cubic meter.
= Not sampled/Not measured.

Remaval rates are caleulated using BRI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbens Removed from A Vadose Well™.




TABLE 3

OFERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNKDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT 5YSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 1 of 11}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaoval Benzene Removal MTBE Rsmoval
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
pal gprL 18] <. JUUUTVIOUUPR |- DR .- L Ldbso Lo [ SUTORRU | -SSR o S OUUORTRUI [ TSR 4

10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 65 1.8 0.9 (.5 2.4 - 0.03 < 0.03 0.0006 < 0.00 - -
‘W-EFF < 0 < 0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5

01/13/9% 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 — 0.1l <« 0.1 0.0002 < 0.00 - -
W-INT < SG < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

QL/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - 0.34 < 0.5 0.0003 < 0.00 . -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5

03/14/95 --- W-INF = a0 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -— —— - — -
WINT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF = 30 < 0.5 <0.3 “0.5 <0.5

D4/14/95 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF 50 < 0.3 <0.3 0.5 <{.5 Q.01 < 0.5 40001 < 0.00 — .
W-INT 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <5 .5 <0.%

05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - -—- --- - - - - — — -

0R/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 — 244 < 2.8 0.6685 < 0.67 - ——
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.%

07/12/95 1,708,730 3.6 W-INF 290 63 <2.0 2.4 5.6 0.51 < 3.4 0.1128 < 0.78
W-INT i 50 < 0.3 =0.5 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

08/09/95 2,027,830 30 W-INE 6,600 1,700 260 70 550 — 342 < 6.9 0.8768 < 166 —
W-INT < 50 < .5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/66/65 2,158,260 a2 W-INF 120 17 084 Lo 30 -—- 3165 < 10.5 0.9325 < 250 —
WINT < 30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 3
QPERATION AND FERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT S¥YSTEM
’ Former Exxott Sexvice Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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Tortal Average Laboratory Analytical Results ’ TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTRBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TFHg B T E X MTBE Pet Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Zpm bind LTSRN 11- ) DR < ..-Ibs... .2 [T | L T L I

10/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 .40 - 0.07 < 0.0093 < 2.60 - -
W-INT < 50 = 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/16/95 2,384,880 3.3 W-INF 120 4.9 0.5 <0.5 59 -—- 0.20 < 10.8 0.0190 < 252 -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 ) <0.5 0.5 <0.5

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.6 &5 - .16 < 10.9 0.0145 < 2.63 - -
W-INT < 0 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5

01/05/96 2,516,500 2.0 '-INF 240 26 2.4 1.2 20 - 0.18 = 1.1 0.0191 =< 2.65 -- -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <G.5 <0.5 0.5
‘W-EFF < 30 < 2.3 <(.5 <04 <0.5

02149 2,680,160 2.8 W-INF 470 43 55 <0.5 55 - 042 < 11.é 0.0469 < 270 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/12/66 2,767,820 23 W-INF 520 60 5.8 39 70 -— 0.40 < 12.0 0.0276 < 274 -— .
W-INT < St < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

G4/16/96 2927350 12 W-IMF 7%0 120 27 8.8 120 -- 0.94 < 129 0.11%6 < 2.86 - _
W-INT < 30 “ 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 93 =05 <0.5 <05

D5/07/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 — 0.22 < 13.2 00338 < 286 - -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/%6 1,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 e 182 < 15.1 0.3094 < 320 - .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07:09/26 3,232,330 a0 W-INF 450 55 6.2 <0.5 110 - 1.1 < 6.8 0.2680 = 3.47 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 =0.5 0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Curnulative Per Period Cumulative
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08/08/56 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 45 4.6 <10 75 - 0.59 < 17.4 0.0575 < 3.53 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 50 = 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5

09/05/96 - -— W-INF 740 57 19 10 72 -—- —_ - — —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <i.5 <0.5 =<0.5
‘W-EFF = 0 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

10/02/96 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 980 130 3% 7. 130 - L07 < 18.5 0.1231 < 3.65 — —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
‘W-EFF < 30 =< 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

| 1/03/36 3,657,370 24 W-INF 480 42 7.1 2.69 7 - 0.77 < 19.2 0.0911 < 3.74 - -
W-INT < a0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <8 <0.5

12/0%/96 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -— < 07 < 19.4 < 0.0124 = 175 ne
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <5 <05 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 30 < 05 <{.5 <15 0.5

012197 3,735,730 0,001 W-INF 690 &9 20 20 21 - < 0,00 < 154 < 0.0000 < 3.75 -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.3
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

02/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 24 L4 160 - —_ — —_ — — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/20/97 3,843,430 20 W-INF B6 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - .43 < 198 < 0.0452 < 3,80 — —
W-INT < 30 < 0.3 <5 <0.5 <Q.5
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =05 <0.5

04/03/97 1,918,650 37 W-INF 690 31 6.1 <50 8% 0.24 < 201 0.003% < gl - —
W-INT < 1060 < 1o <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < S0 < o5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

050747 4,052,720 k) W-INF 1,060 57 9 1 110 -—- 1.22 < 213 0.0638 < 3.87 -
W.INT < 50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05

‘W-EFF < 50 < G5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Total Average " Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTEE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Pericd Cumulative Per Period Curmulative Per Period Cumulative
gai gpm his} Lo -1 I s <.... LT | o > TP | S

De/11/97 4,144,600 10 W-TNF 570 66 14 47 75 - 0.0266 < 3.90 --- -
W-INT < 50 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 0 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 =0.5

06/28/67 4,273,310 - W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 n - - —_ - -

07/24/57 4,353,090 315 W-INE 470 25 g8 37 49 -- 0.95 < 226 0.0828 < 3.98 — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 28 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 69 - 020 < 218 0.0137 < 4.0 - ---
W-INT < 50 0.76 <0.5 <0.% 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 3 29 0.32 < 231 00236 < 4.02 — ---
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5

11/04/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 510 22 9.8 13 &0 - 0.18 < 233 0.008% < 4.03 —
W-INT < 50 0.82 =<0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 9 1.5 <0.3 (.5 53 - 0.09 < 234 0.0034 < 4.03 - —
W-INT S 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5

01/08/98 4,625,400 08 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <0.5 54 -— 0.03 < 234 0.0006 < 4.03 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < ¢ 0.38 <0.5 0.81 1.5

03/03/98 4,662,476 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <05 <0.5 0.88 - < 02 < 224 0.6005 < 4.03 - p—
W-INT < 50 < 5 0.5 0.5 0.3
W-EFF < 0 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 32 iz 160 - 0.19 < 23.6 0.0286 < 4.06 — -

WAINT < 30 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5

A
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05/04/98 4,786,230 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 3.5 150 - 0.73 < 244 0.107% < 417 - ——
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5

06/10/98 4,832,030 1.2 W-INF 670 110 16 7.6 74 -— 0.46 < 24.8 0.0684 < 4.24 - —
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <05 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

ar/a7/98 4,951,910 2.6 W-TNF 690 51 i3 6.3 55 - 037 < 254 0.0836 < 432 -—-
W-INT < 200 < 20 <20 <20 <2.0
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/04/98 5,039,980 2.2 . W-INF 230 35 64 2.5 17 -—- 0.34 < 25.7 0.0466 < 4.37 — iem
’ W-INT < 50 < 05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFTF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/03/98 3,080,850 0.9 - W-INF 280 13 2.0 6.4 21l - ¢.09 < 258 0.0083 < 4.38 - -
M W-INT < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 = 0.5 <5 <0.5 <5

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 34 25 110 — -— - - . — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/09/98 5,232,360 L5 W.INF 300 a7 10 8.4 43 ~em .37 < 26.2 Q.0315 4 4.41 — —
W-INT « 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ]

12/08/98 3,284,180 1.2 W-INF 700 82 25 13 100 - 22 < 264 0.0237 < 443 - -
W-INT = 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

01/13/99 5,377,930 18 W-INF 1,030 155 46.5 527 FEX] = 0,68 < 27.1 0,0925 < 4.53 — .
W-INT < 560 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
W-EFF < S00 < 50 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0

02/08/99 3,441,820 .7 W-INF 260 31 2.0 2.4 33 - 0.34 < 27.4 0.0495 < 4.38 — -

A

W-INT < 30 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5
‘W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
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03/08/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 0.30 < 27.7 0.0331 < 4.61 - —
W-INT < s0 < 0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 )
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 .5

04/05/9% 5,571,890 15 W-INF < 500 366 12.2 5.84 0.5 - < 134 < 28.0 0.0323 < 4.64 -— —
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <540 <5.0
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0

05/06/9% 5,621,560 11 W-INF 310 45 5.0 0.86 41 - 0.17 < 282 0.016% < 4.66 - -—
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 50 < oS =05 <0.5 <0.5

06/07/9¢ 5,706,250 1.3 W-INF < 250 24.8 <2.5 2.5 £.74 -—- < 020 < 28.4 0.0246 < 4.68 - -—
W-INT < 100 < 1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0
W.EFF < 2350 < 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 2.5

07/28/99 5,805,010 13 W-INF < 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 540 - < 0.14 < X 0.0131 < 4.70 -— -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[h5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/99 5,849.280 2.6 W-INF < 500 7.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 - < all < 287 0.0044 < 4.70 - -
W-INT < 250 < 2.5 «2.5 <2.5 <2.5
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.3 <25 <23

09/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 204 <5.0 <50 31.1 - < 0.13 < 28.8 0.004% < 4,71 - -
W-NT < 50 < 0S5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

101249 5,968,690 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <[.0 <1.0 <l.0 - 021 < 29.0 0.0080 < 471 — —
W-INT < 50 < 18 <1.0 <1.G <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <10

11/18/59 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 650 a6 7.8 56 57 —a 0.02 < 250 6.0014 < 472 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <10 '

W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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12/09/99 3,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 2 2.2 22.4 - 0.08 < 4.72 — .
W-INTI < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-INT2 < 50 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 <L0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 =<1.0 <1.0 =1.0
01/10/00 6,035,650 0.9 W-INF 120 11 1.5 1.8 14.5 — 0.06 < 292 0.0070 < 4.73 ——
W-[NT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <L0 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <14 <1.0 <1.0
02/08/00 6,055,000 2.3 W-INF 130 14 <10 <1.0 11.9 -— a02 < 2852 0.0020 < 473 - -
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <19
W-EFF =< 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4 System shutdown pending evaluation.
03/28/00 6,080,360 0.04 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 <14 <1.0 <1.0 - < 0.02 < 292 < 0.0016 < 4.73 - —
MID < 50 < 1.0 <14 <1.00 <1.0
W-EFF < 67 < 1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/28/00  System: shutdown upen departure.
04/01/00  Envitonmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed operation of the remediation system.
R4/01/00 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
06/05/02  System down on arrival and rusning en departure. Startup. Water sampies collected for startup.
06/05/02 10 0.00001 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0,000 < 292 0.000 < 4.73 —
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.§ <0.5
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 .
06/19/02 GRS running on arival and departure.
06/19/02 47370 23482
07/03/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
07/03/02 114,030 33065 W-INF 210 < 2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,300 0.152 < 293 < 0.001 < 4.74 1.24 1.24
W-INT L < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 46
W-INT 2 < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <25

07/17/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
Q71702 114,230 0.010
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07/3142 GRS running oo arrival and down on departure.
07/31/02 179,580 3.2416
08/14/02 (GRS down on arrival and runming on departure.
08/14/02 179,530 0.0174 W-INF 620 4.1 <2.5 2.5 <2.5 1,400 0.245 << 296 0.002 < 404 0.742 1.979
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <).50 <0.50 <0.5 150
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <2.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
08/28/02 (GRS running on arrival and down ot departure.
08/28/02 222,500 21314
11/06/02 GRS down on atrival and running en departure.
11/06/02 223,080 0.0018 W-INF 660 < 50 =5.0 <3.0 =50 1,700 0.230 < 298 < [\ 341674 < 4.74 0.558 2.537
W-INT } 100 kR <0.5 <0.5 1.4 150
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0:5 <0.5 <2.5
11/20/02 GRS down on arrival and departure.
11/20/02 NM NM
12/04/02 GRS down on arrival and departure.
12/04/02 NM NM
12/18/02 GRS down on asrival and departure.
12/18/02 NM NM
01/63/03 GRS down on arrival and deparfure.
01/03/03 224,032 0.0114
01/06/03 GRS down on arrival and departure.
01/06/03 NM MM
01/15/03 GRS down on arrivaf and running on departure.
a1/15/03 224,360 2.0190 W-INF 730 = 5.0 <50 <50 <50 1,200 0.007 < 29.8 0.000 < 4.74 0.015 T 2382
W-INT 1 7l < 0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <050 110
W-INT 2 N NM NM ™M NM NM
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <B.50 <050 <25
B1/25/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
01/29/03 283,830 2.54G%
02/12/03 GRS running on arrival and depariure.
02112403 321,540 1.B705 W-INF <. 300 = 50 <50 <50 <50 500 < 0.499 < 303 < 0.004 < 4,74 0.904 3456
W-INT 1 < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 500
W-INT 2 < 250 < 23 <15 <235 <25 330
W-EFF < 50 = 0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 0,50 <25

02/26/03 GRS running on arrival and departure,
02/26/03 383,280 3.0625
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13/12/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
03/12/03 439,050 2.7664 W-[NF 199 < 10 <10 <10 <10 1,200 .338 < 30.7 < 0.007 < 4.7% 0.833 4,289
WAINT 1 26 < 25 <15 <2.5 <1.5 150
W-INT2 < 50 < 0.30 <{1.50 <0.50 <050 1.5
W-PSP#I < sa =< 0.50 =Q.50 -0.30 <0.50 <0.5
03/26/03 GRS running on arrival and deparfyre.
03/26/03 439,630 25114
04/09/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
04/09/03 537,030 23487 W-INF < 500 < 25 <25 <25 <25 930 < 0.282 < 309 < 6.014 < 474 .871 5160
W-INT 1 50 < 2.5 <23 <1.5 <2.5 91
W-INT2 < 50 < 0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <0050 8.7
W-PSPit < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.5
04/23/03 (GRS runming on arrival and departare.
04/23/03 584,410 23502
05/07/3 GRS running on armival and departure.
05/07/03 613,620 14439 W.INF 180 < 5.0 <5.0 <3.0 5.0 430 0.217 < 1.2 < 0.010 < 477 (1.435 5.395
W-INT 1 110 < 0.50 <050 <11.50 «<0.50 99
W.INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13
W-PSP#t < 30 < 0.50 <0.30 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
65/21/3 GRS running on artival and departure,
05/21/03 645,410 1.6265
06/04/03 GRS nunning on artival, down on departure for carbon ¢/o
06/04/03 723,100 3.8041
06/tB/M03 (3RS down on arrival, running on departure, monthly samples taken.
06/18/03 723,320 00109 W-INF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <25 - <25 410 0.197 < il4 < 0.003 < 4.78 0,334 5.97%
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <2.5
W-[NT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
W-PEP#1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 =<(.50 <050 <25
07/02/03 GRS running on arrival and depasture.
07/02/03 751,630 1.4043 W-INF 120 < 25 <23 <25 29 560 0.044 < 314 < 0003 - = 478 0.115 6.094
W-INT 1 < 0 < 0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-INT 2 S 30 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <150
W-PEPH# < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.30 =0.50
07/16/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
07/16/03 778,100 1.3130
07/20/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
07/30/03 B0S,390 1.3537
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G8/13/03 GRS running on amival and departure.

08/13/03 £28,920 1.1672 W-INF 390 < 10 <10 <10 <i0 620 0.164 < 3iE < 9.011 < 4.79 0380 5.474
W-INT | < 30 < 0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 =0.50 0.90
WINT 2 = 30 =< Q.50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-PSPH#L < 50 < 0.50 <0.5¢ <050 <0.50 <0.50

08/27/03 (3RS running on arrival and departure.

08/27/03 854,560 12718

09/10/03 GRS down on arrival, unning on departure.

09/10/03 854,300 0.0119 W-INF 89 < 5.0 =5.0 <50 <340 140 0.052 < 3.6 < 0.002 =< 4.79 0.082 4.556
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <,50 <0.50 <0.50 .81
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50
W-PSP#L < 50 < 0.50 <D,50 <0.50 <0.50 <050

09/24/03 GRS runming on arrival and departure.

09/24/03 879,520 1.246C

16/08/03 (GRS running on arrival and deparfure.

]0/08;"03 03,350 1.1870 W-INF a30 < 10 <10 <10 <10 540 0.086 < 31.7 < 0.003 < 4,80 0.13% 6.693
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <050 1.5
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <{).30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56G
W-PSP#1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <0.50

10/22/03 3RS runming cn arcival and departure.

10/22/03 927 460 1.1711

11/03/03 3RS running on amival and departure.

11/03/03 947,710 1.1719 W-INF 530 < 10 <10 <10 <10 £10 0,157 < 312 < 0.004 < 4.80 0.247 6.942
WUINT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <050 <{.50 4.4
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
W-PSP#1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{(.50

11/17/63 GRS dewn on arrival. Restarted, Running on departure.

111703 964,770 0.3462

12/01/063 GRS ronning on arrival and departure.

12/01/03 992,510 1.3760 W-INF 410 < 250 <250 <250 <250 820 0.176 < 32.0 < 0.049 < 4.85 0.303 7.247
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.2
W.INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50
W-PSP#l < 50 < 0.50 <{+.50 <050 <0.50 =0.50
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Notes:

W- INF
W-INT
W-EFF
W-PSP#1
gal

Diata priar to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Bnvironntental Consultants, Ine.

Water sample collected at the influent sample location.
Water sampie collected 2t the intermediate sample location.
Water sample collected 2t the affluent sample location.

Water sample collected 2t the affluent sampie location (EBMUD process sampling point #1).

Galions.

Gallons per minute.

Micrograms per liter.

Pounds.

Tatal petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline.
Benzene. !
Tolvene,

Ethvlbenzene.

Total xylencs.

Less thap the laboratory method reporting limit as indicated.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not znalyzed/Not calenlated.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
scparate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calcutated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr-h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Waler samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers (40-
milkiliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a positive
meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochlonc acid, nitric acid,
ete., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the Chain-of-
Custody form.

_ Each vial and glass amber boitle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently

examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING.
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRQJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID MONITORING/ ELEVATION  (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug) (ug/l) {ug/l) {ug/l) (ughy {ug) {ug/) {ppm)
SAMPLING {Faet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-1 11/14/03 19.6 a.mM 3000 4900 1900 7600 MCC
MWw-2 11/14/03 20.31 7.85 - 13000 29 £00 100 MCC
MW-3 11/14/03 20.57 1.75 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.% MCC
MW-4 11/14/03 14,69 e.92 - , 3300 320 1000 4500 CRORREEH ¢ Mce
QC1  {c) 114/03 - —_ - -— - e 310 1100 4500 ND<1000 — McC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarhons as gasoline using EFA Methods 5030/8015 {a} Top of casing surveyed relative to mean sea level,

TPHD Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015

8 Benzene using EFA Methods 5030/8020 {b} Groundwater slevations expressed in feet above mean sea level, and

T Toluene using EPA Methods 5030/8020 adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

E Ethylbenzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Total xyienas using EPA Methods 5030/8020 {c) Blind duplicate.

MTBE Methyl tert butyt ether using EPA Methods 5030/8020

SVOCs Semivolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270 (d) Other SVOCs detected at concentrations of 200 ugi

Do Dissolved oxygen 2-methylnapthalene and 14 ug phenanthrene,

ug! Micragrams per fiter .

ppm Parts per million (e} Travel blank.

— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

ND Mot detecled above reportad detection limit

MCC McCampbell Analytical, Ine.

CHR Chromalab, Inc.




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



. 885 farvis Drive
Sequoia Mg, 5503

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

.
=
&
e
o
=

27 October, 2003

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report: MMJ0396

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recsived by the labortery on 10/13/03 15:00. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. ™~

Sincerely, .

S e

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

. CA ELAP Centificate #1210




l . : 885 Jarvis Drive
S equoia : ' Morgan HHl, CA 95037
q. {408) 776-9500
FAX {408) 782-6308
I« Analytical _ o s con
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Nova@o CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/27/03 12:20
' ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
I Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Dite Received ‘I
l PSP 1 MMJ0396-01 Water 10/08/03 10:30  10/13/03 15:00
WINT2 MMJ03%6-02 Water 10/08/03 10:40 10/13/03 15:00
l W-INTI MMJ0396.03 Waler 10/08/03 10:50 10/13/03 15:00
W-INF MMI0396-04 Water 10708403 11:00 10/13/03 15:00
SequoigsAnalytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the swmples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its eatirery.

LG AAo )

l Theresa Allen, Project Manager Page 1 of 8




885 Jarvis Drive

S equOia_ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308

W Analytical _ | T ) 782 308

Environmental Remlﬁﬁ ans (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite'100 Project Number: 7-0104 i Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/27/03 12:20

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 8

l Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unilg Dilution  Baich Prepared Analyzed  Method " Notes
PSPl (MM J0396-01) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 10:30 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 3122001 10722/03 10/22/03 EPA
B015B-VOA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 97.2 % 55-142 " " " "o
l W-INT2 (MMJ0396-02) Water  Sampled: 10/08/03 10:40 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ugh ! 22001 10422403 10/22/03 EPA
: . 8015B-VDA
I Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 058 % 55-142 " " : " “
W-INT1 (MMJ0396-03) Water  Sampled: 10/08/03 10:50 Received: 10/13/03 15:00 ‘ .
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 gl L 3022001 10/2243  10/22/03 EPA
l 8015B-VOA
Surrogate! a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98.5 % 55-142 “ " " "
W-INF (MM J0396-04) Water Sampled: 16/08/03 11:00 Received: 10/13/03 15:00 :
I Gasoline Range Organics 330 250 ugn 5 322001 10722703 10/22/03 EPA HC-19
~ BOISB-VOA
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotolene 104 % 35-142 ! “ - "
Sequoia Analyiical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of




I . 885 Jarvis Drive
S ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
equ . (408) T76-9600
FAX, (40B) 782-6308
IN® Analytical e solts com
I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 _ Reported;
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur ) 10/27/03 12:20
l MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien  Balch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes
PSP | (MMJ0396-01) Water  Sampled: 10/68/03 10:30 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l ! 3022029 10/22/03 10/22/03 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 " “ ' " i
W-INT2 (MM J0396-02) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 10:40 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50  ug/ 1 3122029 10/22/03 10/22/03  EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17 % 78-129 “ - "
I W-INT1 (MMJ0396-03) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 14:50 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 0.50 ug/] L 3122029 10/22/03 10422103 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 78-129 -
l W-INF (MM J0396-04) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 11:00 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 540 10 gt 20 3122029 10/22/03  10/22/03  EPA 8260B
' Surregate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Moggan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custady document. This analfytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
l Page 3 of 8



The resulis in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

Page 4 of 8

l . 885 Jarvis Drive
Se uoia Morgan HIll, CA 95037
q (408) 776-9400
FAX (408) 782-6308
I N Analytical _ b
' Environmental Resolutious (Exxon) Froject: Exxon 7-0104
.| 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/27/03 12:20
l BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
' Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
PSP 1 (MMJ0396-01) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 18:30 Received: 10/1%03 15:00
I Benzene ND .50 ug/l 1 3322029 10/22/03 10/22/03 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " . " " "
l Xylenes (toral} _ ND 0.50 " " " .
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane.d4 14 % 78-129 " " "
W-INT2 (MMJ0396-02) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 10:40 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
l Benzene ND 050 apgl L 322029 10/22003 10/22/03 EPA 82608
Tolvene ND 0.50 " ’ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 " " "
' Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 : '
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 117 % 78-129 " " ”
W-INT1 (MMJ0396-03) Water Sampled: 10/08/03 10:50 Received: 10/13/03 15:00 .
' Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3122029 10122003 10/22/03 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 ! " . " " S
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " "
l Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 : _ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 _ 712 % 78-129 -
W-INF (MMJ0396-04) Waler  Sampled: 10/08/03 11:00 Received: 10/13/03 15:00
l Benzene ND 10 ug/t 20 3122029 10/22/403 10/22/03 EPA $260B
Toluene ND -10 " - ! " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " "
l XKylenes (total) ND 10 ' ) ) " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129 " - “



l . 835 jarvis Drive
Se uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q : {408) 7769600
EAX (408} 782-6308
I & Analytical oo com
I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 ' Reéported:
Novaio CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/27/03 12:20
I Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Evaluation - Spike Source BREC RPD
Analyte Result -~ Limit  Uniws Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Motes
l Batch 3J22001 - EPA 50308 [P/T] .
Blank (3J22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Gasoline Range Organics NI 25 ugi
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 37.0 ” 40.0 925 35142
LCS (3J22001-BS2) B Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
l Gasoline Range Organics 254 50 g 250 102 62-134
Surrogate: ﬁ,a,a-Tnﬂuomwluene 39.7 " 40.0 99.2 55-142
Matrix Spike (3J22001-MSD) Source: MMJ0278-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
' ‘Gasoline Range Organics 425 30 ugn 550 N[ 773 62-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40.0 " 40.0 100 55-142
Matrix Spike Duap (3J22001-MSD1) Source: MMJ0278-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Gasoline Range Organics 486 50 ug/l 550 ND 88.4 62-134 13.4 41
Surrogate: u,a,a-Triﬂaomro};:)en.e 4.1 o 40.0 103 55-142
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resalls in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. ’ custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 5 of R



Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Rob Saur

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia M ) T
i FAX (408) 782-6308
= www.sequoialabs.cam
W’ Analytical
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 10¢ Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

10/27/03 12:20

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result | Limil  Units Level  Resul  %REC  Limits  RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 3J22029 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3J22029-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Methyl tert-butyi ether NP 0.25 ug/l
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 557 " 5.00 171 78-129
LCS (3)22029-BS1) - Prepared & Analyzed; 10/22/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.8 0.50 ug/i 20,0 99.0 63-137
Surrogaze: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.03 5.00 o 78-129
Matrix Spike (3]22029-MS1} Source: MMJ0396-04 - Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Methyl test-buyl ether 726 10 ugfl 200 540 930 63-137
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.42 - 5.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3J22029-MSD1} Source: MMJ0396-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 716 10 ogd 200 540 880  63-137 134 13
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.26 5.0 105 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of &




885 Jarvis Drive
S - a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
equoi o
FAX (408) 782-6308
W® Analytical e i
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suaite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/27/03 12:20

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili

Evaluauon Spike Source %BREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %BREC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 322029 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3J22029-BLK1) Frepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Benzene ND 025  ugl
Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25
Kylenes {toral) ND 0.25
Surrogate: {,2-Nichloroethane-d4 5.57 N 5.00 11! 78-129 .
L.CS (3J22029-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Benzene 215 0.50 ug/l 20.0 108 78-124
Toluene 21.2 0.50 200 106 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.0% 5.00 I 78-129
Matrix Spike (3J22029-MS1) Source: MMJ03%6-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Benzene 210 19 ug/t 200 1.6 104 78124
Toluene 217 1 " 200 1.6 108 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.42 R " 5.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3J22629-MSD1) Source: MMJ0396-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/03
Benzene 217 10 ug/l 200 1.6 108 T8-124 328 12
Toluene 116 10 " 200 1.6 107 78-128 0462 10
Surrogute: 1,2-Dichlarosihane-dd 5.26 " 5.00 l 105 78-129

Sequoia Analyuical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 7 of 8



l . 885 Jarvis Drive
S e u 01 a Maorgan Hili, CA 95037
q {408) T76-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
I & Analytical oo o
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 : ) Project Namber: 7-0704 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 . Project Manager: Rob Saur 1W27/03 12:20
l Notes and Definitions
HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7,
. DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
l NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reporied on a dry weight hasis
l RPD Relative Percent 1Xifference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I
l Page 8 of §



coc ‘fVSI_’A SAMPLES DAYS 2,7 ‘ | 25 O u; / / X

SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
LATONYA PELT, PROJECT MGR. ' . ROBSAUR,PROJ,MGR. 415/382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 * MATT HERMAN, BNGINEER 415/382-4360
CONSULTANT NAME ERI PROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0104, 1725 PAXK ST, ALAMEDA
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE {00 P.O# ,
CITY /STATE/ ZIF NOVATO, CA 94943 PROJECT MGR, ROB SAUR . 1-415-182359]
CONTACT MATT HERMAN EXXONMOBIL TM ____ GENE ORTEGA 1.925-146-8747
PEONE 413/382-4360 , QCDATA LEVEL [ {STANDARD)
FAX 41573821836 DRINKING WATER

SAMPLER WASTE WATER ' ‘ /"”-
3 SAMPLER SIGNATURE ' OTHER| X : . .
! - T "ANALYSES REQUESTED KT e 396

m =
E b =
Z 8 & %
= E S
= T =
- | = | 1
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE = =
PSP 1 o foﬂ 3o 4 water HCL X X
AW-INT 2 o /0/8 /0 ¢o 4 water HCL X X
AW-INT 1 v JOS 4 water HCL X X
A 4. water - HCL X X

FW-INF £ /0,/3 / 7[00

RELINQUISHED BY:

W DATE/C)/3/6 HML/BZDO RECEIVED BY: (Mﬂgml) DATEMB TIME IM
U‘gjﬁmﬂﬂ _ pated 012 D3 e 150_1) RECEIVED BY: //{7@&:3%\ DATE /0~ /2 TIME/S ¢ 9O

TEMP SAMPLE@ONTA]NERS INTACY? Y N YOA'S FREE OF HEADSFACE? ¥
T——i

lz.g‘ﬂcocs A [0S 5 @M&M W 3-03 1840

SN MM OGN GBS OGN OES GEN MND GNS OEN OGNS NS 4S8 A AN SN GM M GO

RELINQUISHED BY: -




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG .

CLIENT NAME: L R DATEREC'D ATLAB; /(0 ~|3-O3 Drinking water for :
- REC. BY (PRINT) A’S ‘ TIMEREC'D ATLAB: . ] ¥ YD reguiatory purposes: YES @
WORKORDER: : 0D DATE LOGGED IN: ' o Sr—a3 Wastewater for -
' ' ' n e _ © regulatory purposes:  YES/ @
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER|SAMPLE . DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION VATIVE| MATRIX [ SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC) .
1. Custody Seal(s) Present ,@ ' PSP]. (Dvous THA T T 0wl
, Intact . Brd Wi T2 |
| 2. Chain-of-Custody @esewbseut*ﬂ (,U"'[ I\)T | :
3. Traffic Reports or Lo- e Ny wlo
Packing List: Present m \ ' ' e
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker P
| Present / . //
5. Airbill #: e - .
6. Sample Labels: bsent 5
7. Sample Ds: E Liéte%/ Not Listed N ITS 7
. _ op Chain-of-Custody FX
8. Sample Condition: Intact JBroken* / T e
- Leaking* ()
9. Does information on L /
custody reports, traffic /l v/“/
reports and sample ' - j j ] /
labels s agree? - (;;D No* ( V
10. Sample received within =4 /
hold time: @ No* / o
11. Proper Preservatives b
used: . @D No*. _y
2. Temp Rec, at Lab: 94’2 _— A
Is temp 4 +/-2°C7 (eI Nor* /
(Acceptance range for s%lnpics requiring thermal pres.) / :
**Exception (if any): Metals / DFF (Direct From Field 4 i
or_Problem COC . — -

... Sample Receipt Log
~Revision 3 (03/1 B/(G3)

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

“acas Revision 2.3 (12/24/02)

gy 18/03

Page ] of )




3 ‘ Murganslﬁlsll.]aCTngg;;
Sequoia N
WP Analytical mm—

November 18, 2003

Mathew Herman

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Work Order; MMKO0O153

Enclosed ars the resulis of anal

yses for samples received by the taboratory on 11/04/03. If you have any questions concernihg this report,
please fee! free to contact me. .

Sincarely,

Jesiom aitan.

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia o 2
. FAX (408) 782-6308
lv Analytical e soquoladscom;

' Environmental Resclutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
' Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104 :
Project Number: 7.0104 Reporied:
Project Manager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52

ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

l | Sample ID ' Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
PSP 1 MMEKO0153-01 Water 11/03/03 15:30 11/04/03 18:57
W-INT 2 MMEKO0153-02 Water 11/03/03 15:40 11/04/03 18:57
I WAINT 1 MME(153-03 Water 11/33/03 15:50 13/04/03 18:57
W-INF MMEK0153-04 Water

11/03/03 16:00  11/04/03 18:57

I The samples were received at 2.2°C.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,

Page 2 of 9



I . 885 Jarvis Drive
: Se uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q {408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
Iv Analytical e
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.0104 _ Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Masager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad Notes
PSP 1 (MMEKO(153-01) Water Smnﬁled: 11/03/03 15:30 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 3Ki11004 11711403 11/11/03 EPA
_ 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene i % 55.142 " " “ v
' W-INT 2 (MMEK0153-02) Water Sampied: 11/03/03 15:40 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
Gasoline Range Grganics ND 50 gt 1 3K11004 11711403 11/11/03 EPA
8015B-YOA
I Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene : 106 % 55-142 " " . *
W-INT 1 (MME0153-03) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 15:50 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ugl 1 3K1004 11711403 11712403 EPA
l 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 55-142 " g ” "
W-INF (MMEK(153-04) Water  Sampled: 11/03/03 16:00 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
I Gasoline Range Organics 530 250 ugl 5 3K11004 11711403 1171203 EPA HC-19
8015B-VOA
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 105 % 55.142 " " " “
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l : custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
l Page 3 of 9



. B85 lacr:lsgbgw:

. ’ Hu, 503

Sequoia Nergn 1 A 355
FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical ooy con

. Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Froject Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52
l MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

PSP 1 (MMEKO0153-01) Water Sampled: 11/63/03 15:30 Received: 11/04/03 18:57

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 IK14019  11/14/03 11/14/03 EPA 8260B

Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " “ " “

W-INT 2 (MME0153-02) Water Sampled: 1103/03 15:40 Receifed: 11104403 18:57

Methyl teft~butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3K14019  11/14/03 11/14/03 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " u - !

W-INT 1 (MMK0153-03) Water _Sampled: 11/03/03 15:50 Received: 11/04/03 18:57 .

Methy! tert-butyl ether 4.4 050 ugn 1 3K14019 1114/03  11/15/03  EPA 8260B

Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 108 % 78-12¢ “ " " "

W-INF (MMEK0153-04) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 16:00 Received: 11/04/03 18:57

Methyl tert-butyl ether 810 10 ug/l 20 3K14019  11/14/03 13/15/03 EPA 8260B
. Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 _ 108 % 78.129 “ ” " A

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
. ) "Page 4 of 9




Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 5 of §

l o 886 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia . ch 503t
FAX (408) 782-6308
I Analytical sl
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 70104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52
l BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluion  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
PSP 1 (MMK(153-01) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 15:30 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
l Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1 JK14019 11714403 11/14/03 .  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Hthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
I Xylenes (total) ND -0.50 " n " " " "
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-12¢9 . " “ .
W-INT 2 (MMEKO0153-02) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 15:40 Received: 11/04/03 18:57 ,
l Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 IK14019  11114/03 11/14/03 EPA 8260B
‘Toluene ND 0.50 " " - N " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " - " " .
' Xylenes (total) ND 050 * " . . . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " ” " "
W-INT 1 (MME0153-03) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 15:50 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
I Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3JK14019 1 l!14IQ3 11/15/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
l Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 - " n n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78.129 " " " - "
W-INF (MMKO0153-04) Water Sampled: 11/03/03 16:00 Received: 11/04/03 18:57
I Benzene ND 10 ugfl 20 3K14019  11/14/03 11/15/03 EPA 3260B
Toluene ND 10 " " = " " “
Ethylbenzcne ND 10 " “ " 1 » «
l Xylenes (total) ND 1 - - " " - -
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " " " "



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Mathew Herman

{408) 776-9600
" EAX (408) 7825308
W Analytical i soquldabs com
BEnvironmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 FProject Number: 7-()104 Reported:

11/18/03 16:52

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Bvaluation

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analye Result Lindt Units Lavel Result FREC Limits RFD Linait Notes
Batch 3K11004 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (3K11004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 ugfl
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 41.0 " 40.0 102 55-142
LCS (3K11004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics 205 50 ugn 250 820 62-134
Surragate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 44.3 ” 40.0 111 55-142
Matrix Spike (3K11004-MS1) Source: MMK0113-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/11/03
Gasoline Renge Organics 568 50 wgl 550 ND 103 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 48.5 “ 40.0 i 55-142
Matrix Spike Dup (3K11004-MSD1) Scurce: MMK0113-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/11/03
Gasoline Range Orgenics 604 50 ug 550 ND 110 62-134 6.14 41
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 49.3 " 40.0 123 55-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



B85 Jarvis Drive

SequOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-5600
FAX (408) 782-6308

W ¥ Analytical e seqos .

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digltal Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Froject Manager: Mathew Herman : 11/18/03 16:52

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Anatyte Result Limit Units Level Result SREC Lirmits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3K14019 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3K14019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 025  wp
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 5.1 » 5.00 02 78-129
LCS (3K14019-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed:; 11/14/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 113 050 . ug 100 113 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 ’ 5.00 106 78-129
Mairix Spike (3K14019-MS1) Source: Prepared: 11/14/03 Analyzed: 11/15/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 6330 3.0 ug/l 160 7000 670 63-137 E, QM4X
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 504 " 5.00 I01 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3K14019-MSD1) Source: Prepared: 11/14/03 Analyzed: 11/15/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6010 5.0 ugfl 100 7000 -990 63-137 519 13 E, OM-4X
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 493 " 3.00 986 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 9



l R . B85 Jarvis Drive
Se uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q (408) 776-9600
: FAX (408) 782-6308
|v Analytical e
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52
l BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical ~ Morgan Hill
' Evaluaticn Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuly Limit Units Lewel Result FREC Limyis RPD Lirmit Motes
l Batch 3K14019 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3K14019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/03
Benzene ND 0.25 ugl ’
l Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
| Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 511 " 500 102 78-129
LCS (3K14019-851) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/03
l Benzene 10.6 0.50 g 10.0 R 106 78-124
Toluene 9.42 0.50 " 100 94.2 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 528 " 5.00 106 78-129
l Matrix Spike (3K14019-MS1) Source: Prepared: 11/14/03 Analyzed: 11/15/03
Benzene : 108 50 ng/l 100 ND 108 78-124
' Taluene 930 5.0 - 100 ND 93.0 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 504 " 5.00 « Fi7) 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3K14019-MSD1) Source: Prepared: 11/14/03 Analyzed: 11/15/03
I Benzene 100 50  ugn 100 ND 100 78124 7.69 12
Toluene 86.7 5.0 " 100 ND 86.7 73-129 7.01 10
' Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " 5.00 986  78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
l Page 8 of 9



I . 885 Jarvis Drive
Se uOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q (408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
|v Analytical e i
l Envircnmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.()104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Mathew Herman 11/18/03 16:52
l Notes and Definitions
. E The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.
HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7,
QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control limits for the M3 and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
I spike concentration, The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits,
DET Analyte DETECTED
I ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on & dry weight basis
l RPFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
I custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 9 of 9



' COC WSPA SAMPLES DAYS 2,7
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ) MORGAN HILL ’ ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
LATONYA PELT, PROIECT MGR. ROB SAUR, PROJ, MGR. 415/382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY ) PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER A415/382-4360
CONSULTANT NAME ERI ' PROJECT FORMER EXCXON 7-0104, 1725 PARK 5T, ALAMEDA
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 r.O% K
CITY { STATE / ZIP NOVATO, CA 94949 ] PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR §-415-182-3591
. CONTACT MATT HERMAN . . EXXONMOBIL TM _ GENEORTEGA 1-925.246-8747
RHONE 415/382-4360 QCDATA LEVEL T {STANDARD) T
FAX 415782-1356 DRINKING WATER .
SAMPLER S ; WASTE WATER 2
SAMPLER SIGNATURE OTHER X . . //) Mf,( a/ 5
ANALYSES REQUESTED
] 301
& <
2g < 2
[y &
i = | S
Ea =
a2 z =
. , T B E
SAMPLEID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE = 2
PSP 1 4 WS 520 4 water HCL X X
AWINT2 ., /> [AGF0| 4 | water BCL X X
. #|[W-INT 1 o LS 1SS 4 water HCL X X
W-INF 7T/ T 4 | water HCL X X

RELINQUISHED BY:

Vﬁ} TIME mmexgmn %w% ] 3 M_/LLLS-
DATE _M TIME ‘JJRECEIV'ED BY: _M% DATE /] vE /E51/0.

TEMP? . SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACT? ¥ N VOA'S FREE OF HEADSFACE?

. /0&%__ ﬂ/?’ . /BST - | 403 19'51

RELINQUISEED BY:




. SEQUOIA AN ALYTICAL SA:MPLE RECEIPT LOG L
§  CLIENT NAME: ER) DATE REC'D AT LAB: [ l L[ 03 Drinking water for
'J REC. BY (PRINT) T3 : TIME REC'D AT LAB: V&S regulatory purposes: YES @
| WORKORDER: MR BI5D DATE LOGGED IN: pEFRT ) Wastewater for
- o _ ' - g regulatory purposes: YES {NO
i CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE ‘LAB- |DASH CLIENT ID . CONTAHVER REMARKS:
) SAMPLE #| . ' DESCRIFTION| VATIVE| MATRIX | SAMPLED{ CONDITION (ETC.)
| 1 CutodySeals) © Present . 5p cUNoas T Hel ] Le [ 113Ch)
: Intact / Broken®* {0 Iﬂum T E |
|| 2. Chain-of-Custody ﬁAbsent* ' - |
' 3. Traffic Reports or _ L\)’IUF‘ . N \’./ D N
£  Packing List Present@\ o — — —
¥ 4. Airbill Airbill / Sticker . ]
' Presentm ' z/
| 5. Afrbill = - - e [ i
# 6. Sample Labels: (Presend/ Absent : Vil AT
. Sample IDs: Listed} Not Listed e ’67‘. -
on Chain-of-Custody I /
. Sample Condition: @Broken*/ vil /
- " Leaking* W i
Does information on - A
custody reports, traffic /
[’ reports and sample _ /
‘ labels agree? - ﬁ%’)/ No*_. ' /
‘ 10. Sample received within ~ /
| hold time: @Nu* v
. Proper Preservatives - ~ pd
~used; o (@j No* pd
. Temp Rec. at Lab: 732°C e
| Istemp 44/20C7 %Tlo** /
(Acceptancc range for samp}cs requiring thermal pres.) ”
*Exception (1fany) Metf:ﬂs / DFF (Direct From Field) \ .

Sample Receipt Log
Revision 3 (03/18/03)

Repiaces Revision 2.3 (12/24/02)

Effective 03/18/03 .

IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLU'I'IO

Page

efj_
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Sequoia Analvtical 885 Jarvis Drive Morgan Hill, CA 95037

@ Date: lli:.’b} 073
v Number of pages including cover sheet: |

]

From: Theresa Allen

TAllen @Sequoialabs.com

Rov So.un

Project manager ‘
Company/Association:
ERrt |
Fax phone: Phone; 408-782-8159

CUL) 282 155k

Fax phone: 408-782-6308

REMARKS: ] Urgent q/For your review [J Reply ASAP ] Please comment

EXxon™ T1-0ioyd " Moo 1T

The infarmatien contained in this facsimile message may he-privileged and cenfidential. It is intended oniy for the use of ihe indlvidual or entfyto whom §
itis sent. It the reciplent of this transmittal is not the intended recipient, or an empioyea of agent rezponsible 1o deliver it to the intended recipiest, sny

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is sirictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please immadiataly
notify Sequoia Analyticai at (408) 776-9800. Thank You.




LG £5 W3 W3- S0HM SEWUULH HNELY | LCHL F.2

i A 5505
S e qu 01 a Morgan Hill.

(408) 776-2600

FAX {408) TR2-4308
v An alyti C al . W segualalabs.com

December 22 , 2003

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Work Order; MMLOO7S

Enclosed are the resutts of analyses for samples recelved by the iaboratory an 12/02/03. If you have any questions concerning this =port,
please feel free to contuct me.

Sincerely,

%wm QRAA L,

“Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



LEG 23 #9139 drHM SEWUOLR ANALYTICAL

F.3
. BBS Jarvie Drive
Motgan Hiil. €A 95037
Sequoia 08 7
: FAX (40B) T82-6308
v Anal I ica]_ WWW,sequaldlabs.corr
Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Froject: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Projest Number: 700104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Projoct Manager: Rob Saur 12022/0% 14153
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[ Somple D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Bempled Date Received
PSPl MMLOG79.01 Water 12/01/03 15:00 12/02/03 18:45
W-INT2 MMLOOT9-02 Water 12/01/03 15:10 12/02/03 18:45
W-INTI MMLOO79-03  Water 12/01/03 15:20  12402/03 18:45
W.-INF MMLO079-04 Water

The samples were received at 3°C,

12/01/03 18:30

12/02/03 1845

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
custody document, This analytical raport must be reproduced in its anlirgn

Page 2 oi
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Yo 23 KIS Wi SEHPM SELWUULIA HMNBLY TICAL

F.4
l 885 jarvis Drive
’ : Moegan Hill, CA $5037
Sequoia e o200
FAX (408) 782-6308
- www, sédusialabs.com
IS€#® Analytical
l Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Project: Bxxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Frofest Number: 7.0104 Reported:
Navato CA, 94949 Peojeot Mamager: Rob Saur 12422/03 14:13
I - Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting 3
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilatjon Batch Prepared Analyred Method Notes
PSP1 MML0079-01) Water Sampled: 12.’01{03 15:00 Received: 12/02/03 18:45
Gasoline Range Dreanics 50 vyl 1 ALL1004 12711703 12/11/03 BPA
3D15B-VOA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifleorotoluens % $5-142 " “ “ "
W.INT2 (MML0979-02) Water Sampled: 12./01/03 15:10 Reoewed- 12/02/03 IS 45
Gasoline Range Organics A 3LIT004  1/11/03  12/11/03 EPA
BO15B-YQA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucroioluene 102 % 55142 " " " "
WeINT1 (MMLD079-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/03 15:20 Recebved: 12/02/03 18:45
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 uga 1 LIIOO04 1201703 12412003 BPA
80158-VOA
Surragate: a,a,a<Triflucrotoluenc 103 % 55-142 " * " "
W-INF (MML0079.04) Water Sampled; 12/01/03 15:30 Recelved: 12/02/03 18:45
Gasoline Range Organics 410 200 ugl 4 3LI2006 1212/03  12712/03 EPA HC-19
' 8015B-V0A
Surrogate: g,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 55-142 " " " "

| Sequoia Analyticsl - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the ramples analyzed In dccordance with the cherin o
custody document, This anajytical report must be raproduced in its entirers

Page 3 of |0




P.5
VoL 23 0D EEE dgHFl SEWUULH RNALYTICAL
885 [arvis Drive
! . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
‘ (408) 776-9600
Seql'I'O]'a' FAX (403) 782.6308
' ] www.sequelalabs.com
W Analytical
Environmental Reselutions (Exxon) Projest: Exxon 7-0104 5
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.0 04 Reported; ;
Navate CA, 94940 Project Manager: Rob Saur 12/22/03 14:13 i
MTRBE by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting : :
Analyte Resufy Limit  Unims Dilurjon Batwch Preparcd Analyzed Method Nolay|
PSP1 (MM‘?B-OI; Water Sampled: 12/61/03 15:00 Received: 12/02/03 18:45
Methy! tert-baty] ether ND 0.50 g 1 3L12030 121243 1213008  Epa 52608
Surropate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 78.129 » " " !
W-INT2 gM@OO'?B-M} Water Sampled: 12/01/03 15:10 Received: 12/0/03 18:45
Methyl tert-buty] athor ) ND 0350 op 1 12030 124203 11303 EPA 82608
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethang.dd 103 % 78-120 - " v g
W-INT1 ;mnm-oa; Water Sampled; 12/01/03 18:20 Received: 12/02/03 18:45
Methy! tertebutyl ether 4.2 0.50 g 1 L12030 121203 12/13/03 EPA, 82608
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 110 % 78.129 * “ " "
W-INF 079:04) Water Sa led: 12/01/03 15: Received: 12/02/03 18:45
Methy! tert-butyl ether 820 250 ugn S00_ 3L12030 121203 191303 Epa B2508
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthang-dd !

114 % 78129 "

i

M

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilj

The resulis in this repart apply tor the sa
clisiody document, This ang

mples analysed in accordance wigh vhe ehain of
Iytical report wust be Féproduced in its entirery:

Page 4 of 10



Lo o3 TWa e SgHM SEWUILLE ANALY L LCAL

P.B
B85 Jarvie Drive
; Mergan Hill, CA $5057
Sequoia ok 775000
FAX (408) 782-6308
3 wiww sequolalabs.cam
% Analytical
I Environmenta] Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digltal Drive, Spits 100 Projoet Mumber 70104 Reparted:
Novata CA, 94949 Projest Menager: Rob Saur 12/22/03 14:13 ]
I BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequofa Analytical - Morgan Hill
Repariing j
Analyls Heazuk Limi  Unlts Dimtion  Btch Ercpared Anzlyasd Mothod Notez
PEP1 L0479-01) Water Sampleds 12/01/03 15:00 Received: 12/02/03 18:45
l Benzene ND 0.50 g/l 1 1012030 141203 12/13/03 EPA 82608
Toluene . ND 0.50 " " u . " "
Eihylbenzesne ND 0.50 " " " " " .
I Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 . " . " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1% 78-129 " " " “
W-INT2 79.02) Water Sampled: 12/01/03 15:10 Recejved: 12/02/03 18:45
l Benzenc ND 0.50  ug Y 3L12030 121203 121303  EPA 52608
Toluene ‘ NI 0.50 " " . " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " " " " " "
I Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ‘ 103 % 78-120 " n "o «
W-INT1 (MMI0079-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/03 15:20 Recelved: 12/02/03 18:45
Benzene ' ND 0.50 u 1 SLI20%0 121203 121303 EPA8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " L] u " W «
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ’ u “ » " "
Xylenas (total) ND 0.50 " " o " o "
. Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 , 110 % 78-129 " " ¥ "
W-INF (MML0079,04) Water Sampled: 12/01/03 15:30 Received: 12/02/03 18:45
Benzene ND 250 ugd s00  AL1203¢ 11203 121303 EPA 82608
I Toluene ND 250 r . u = " "
Ethylbenzene ND 250 n " “ n " "
© Xyienes (total) ND 250 " “ . . .
l Surrogate: ],2-Dichlorocthane-dd 114% 78-7129 “ " " v
I Sequoiﬁ Analytical - Morgan Hill The results In this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance witlt the cheur o
) ‘ custody document, This analytical report must be raproduced in fis entirety
I Tage 5 ol




W3 ITHI' SEWUULH HNHLY 1 LCAL

M D o
: . 885 Jarviz D
| ! Mo Hill, CA o502
Sequoia o e
[ FAX (308) 782630
\ Y 4 Analytical R S T
Environtnenga) Resolutiong {Bxxon) Profect Byzon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Froject Numbar: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Masager: o Saur 12/22/03 1413

Purgeahle Hydrocarbong by EPA 80158 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hil

Evaluntian Spike Soumg &REC RPFD ‘
Anslyto Reult Limit  Upiyg Level Reault FREC  Limiw RFD Limit Mora:
Batch 3111004 . EPA 5030R [P/T]
Blank (BLIION-BLKIJ Prepared & Analyzed: 1271 1403
Gayoline Range Organics ND 25 gp o
" Surropare: da.a-Trifluorotolyens 382 " 40.0 855 S3-142
LCS (3L11004.B83) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics 231 30 ugt 250 2.4 62-134
—_—
Surrogate; &a,d-Tiflugrotoliusne 42.4 " £0.0 08 55-142
Matriy Spike (31.11004-Ms1) Source: MMLO325-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/0 )
Gasoline Range Organics 14000 1000 ypn 11000 1200 1i6 62.93¢
Surrogate: a,0.a-Triftuororotuems 435 v 200 09 55142 T
Mairjx Spike Dug {311 1004-MSD1) Source: MML0325-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 1211 1/03
Gesoline Range Organjes 13800 1000 gy 11000 1200 U G213 149 41
Surragate: a.0.a-Trifluorotmtusme 4.7 z 0.0 O s5.142 '
Bateh 3112006 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Blank (3L12006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/12/03
Qasoline Range Organicg ND 25 g
Surrogate: o,0,a-Trifluoramtugre 471 " 40.0 03 55042 o
LCS (3L12006~BSI) Prepared & Analyzed; 12/12/03
Gasoline Range Organics 242 50 g 250 P68 62134
© Surrogate; o, a.2-Trifluorotoluens 46,1 " 4.0 s 35047
Matrix Spike (31.12006-Ms) Source: MMI0113.04  Prepareq Analyzed: 12/12/03 e
Gasaline Range Organics 551 0wy 550 ND 100 gz.134 -
Surrogate: @4,8-Trifluororoliens 46.0 " 4040 118 55-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hi

© The resulty in this Peport apply o the sampley @nalyeed in aeonrdance with the chain of
Ststody document, This analytical report mys: be reprodiced (n irg antirery,

 Page 6 of 10
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UEL 23 U5 W9 49HM SEWUOLA ANALYTICAL P.8

' 885 jarvis Drive
» Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 7760600
@ Sequ()la FAX (40B) 782-6308
. wiww.sequitialabs,com
] ¥ Analytical
l Environmental Resotutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104 i
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Preject Numbes: 7-0104 Reported: i
Novato CA, 94949 . Project Manager: Rob Saur 12122103 14:13 l
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Apalytical - Morgan Hill
I . Byalvstion Spike Source RREC RED i
Anahys Rosult Lirnit Unitz Level Result BREC Limits RFPD Limit Notzs
l Batch 3L12006 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Matrixz Spile Dup (3L12006-MSD1) Sourcet MMLO113-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/12/03
Gasoline Range Organica 528 50 ugl 550 ND 26.0 62-134 426 41
l Surragate: gaa-Triflecrotolugne 44,2 " 400 11 55-142
. " Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Tha results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in aceardance with the ehair, o'
custody doctment. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils enttrefy
. Page 7 of If



F.9
LEL €3 “¥3  49i39AM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
l » 385 Janis Dri:fc
| Sequoia L e
l . 1 FAX (40B) 782-6a08
’ ba.carm
l v 4 n a ytl Ca WY saduelala
' Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Projeet: Exxon 7-0104 i
l 71 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Projeet Number: 7.0104 Reported; ]
Novato CA, 94949 FrofectMatager: Roh Saur 12/22/03 14:13 ;
. MTBE by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Contro}
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spika Sourge #REC RPD
. Atulyte Renylt Limlt  Unig e Boult  BREC  Limk D gy Nows |
Batch 3L12030 - EPA 5030R P/T
Blank (BL12030-BLK1) Propared & Analyzed: 12/12/03
Methy! tert-butyl erhor ND 035 opn
Surrogate: 7,3-Dichloroetiumg-dd 4.95 " 5.00 9.6 78120
' LCS (3L12030-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/12/03
Wethy! tert-butyf ether 0.6 050 ggn 10.0 106 63.137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethang.gd 519 “ 100 108 78520
. Matrix Spike (3112030-MS1) Source: MMYL0067-01 Prepared: 12/12/03 Analyzed: 12/13/0
Methy! wert-butyl ether 564 235w 500 380 117 63-137
' Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-gd 5.38 " 5.00 108 78720
Matrix Spike Dup (BL.12630-MSD1) Souree; MML.0067-01 Frepared: 12/12/03 Analyzed: 12/13/03
Methy! tert-buty! ether 968 25 gy 500 380 112 63137 0414 13
l Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-da 554 . 500 U1 7820

.Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this FEpOTE apply to the
cuttody documant. Thir an

samples analyred in areordance With the chan, of
alyticul report must be reproduced in &

I8 entirely

Page § of 10
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‘Sequoia | e

Moraan By, CA 53037

Analytical FAX 140B) TB2-6208

www sequpiziabe, aom
Environments] Resclutions (Bxxon) Projoot: Buxen 7-0104 '
73 Digita! Grive, Suite 100 ‘ Froject Number 7_0104 Repovted:
Novato CA, 94949 Projest Munagec: Rty Same 122210 14113
BTEX by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequola Anaiytical - Morgan Hil{
Braluatlon Sl Zoume SREC RFD
Asalyte . Resule Lindt  Unice vl Rewk  WREC L pep Lim Mok
Baich 31.12030 « EPA 50308 BT
Blank C!LHUSG-BLK'}J Freparcd & Analyzed: 13/12m3
Banzcng D 045 ug
Telnene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzens Np .25 .
Xylenck (totsl) ND 0.25 "
Sirrogare: L,3-Dichlarosthuneaf 293 500 0 78033 -
LCS (3L12030-B31) Prepared & Analyzed: 19/12/03 i
Beozene 978 080 ygn 10.0 78 mam
Teluene o0 0.5 " 19,0 100 72179
Sureogaie: 1,23-Dichloroetiane-dt 5.9 " .00 i 78-129
Marrix Spike (AL1I030-MS1) Source: MMIOO6T.(1 Prepared: 12/12/03 Andlyzad: 12719503
Benzene 495 3y 500 4.0 954 T8N
Telwene 300 25 . 500 40 893 78130
Surragare; 1, 3.Dichloroethgra-dd 5.38 " .00 08 78129
" Mafrix Spike Dup g&LlZO&lD-MSDl! Bource: MMLOOGEY-01 Propared: 12/12/03 Analyzgad; 12/13/03
Benrene 480 25 g 500 40 952 73124 338 o
Tolosne 470 2% . 500 4n 832 78139 6o 10
Surrogam: 13 Blehlormmanedd 554 C 50 11 782

Sequoia Analytics] - Morgan Hif;

The reqults in thig repirt appiy to the sampies analyzed in ecordances with the chain af
euerody dorumieny, Thic Aneiytieal report must be reproduced in i entizesy,

Pags Y of 10




Ll €3 WO W3- auH DEWUULIH HNHLY | LUHL
F.11

l ‘ 8as }arvlqurwe
1 ' Morgan Hull, CA 95037
: - (408) 776-9600
" Sequoia g e
] www.sequolalabs.eom
¥ Analytical
: ; o
Environmental Resolutiotts (Bxxon) : Prject: Bxxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.0104 Heparted!
Novato CA, 94949 " Prdjoct Manager: Rob Ssur 12/22/03 14:13
Notes and Deflnitions

HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

DET Anglyte DETECTED

ND Analyic: NOT DETECTED a2 or abgve the veporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample mavhs reported an a dry weight basix

RFD Relative Percent Differense

The rasulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in wecordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
enstody document. This analytical report mist be reproduced in its entivery.

Page L0 ot iU
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0

o

[, N ! .
£33 Uud Ui 4uAM SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL

TN SN Em WD GRS

CLIENT NAME: DATE REC'D.AT LAB:
REC.-BY {PRINT) ; - _ . TIME REC'D AT LAB: regulatory purposes: YES NG
WORKORDER:  _ et ‘ DATE LOGGED IN: Jod B2 WASTE WATER for
o B : _ regulatory purposes: YES ! NO
~GIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAE - |DASH —:ueﬁ . co_nmmsﬂ PRESERV[SAMP@ DATE REMARKS: |
' ' SAMPLE#] # - DESCRIFTION |y ATIVE | MATRIX: SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)
T Custody Sealls) Present@ | 1 PPl Tvom | Hol| L (2105 '
- intact / Broken* - INT 2 | : ' '
2. Chain—of-Custoﬂf' - {NT ) . .
3 Traffic Reportsor - .. - -l NI1- </ \
paciing List oresent [AEEEES, | ———1 ) i
4, Airbill Airbill / St N /
- Present /Absen //
. Aol # — | _ | i
6. Sample Labels:’ 3! Absent B P -
7. Sample IDs: a ot Listed - ' D)
' C on Chain-of-Custody {
5 Sample Condition: @ Broken” / —
o Teaking” \p 4
3. Does information on : /
chain-of-custody, traffic L e /
C At
repotts and sample / A
labels agree? exy No* | , “/ X |
20, Sample received vithin - : | /
hold time: 0‘ ' 4
-11. Adequaie sample volume - . /
received? »(Yes No*~ L /
12. Proper Preservatives @ ’ .
used: Yex/ No”
13. Temp Rec. atLab: : 3"‘ e 1./ -
s temp 4 +-2°C7 @ No** / .
{Aceptance range for samples requiting the ! prés) . _________
~+Exeptign if any): METALS / DFFON IGE AR E
— 1 ¥

‘9 or‘Pro‘biem'COC

SRi. v

Rﬂ"dlsmn 4 (1 1110!{)3}

eplaces Revision 3 {03r18103)
~ntive 1110/03

“[F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MAN

AGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION

Page Z of _{



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . sequolalabs.com

W¥ Analytical

23 October, 2003

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (£xxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report: MMJ0317

......................

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples mceived by the laboratory on 10/13/03 12:00. f you have any questions

concerning this report, please feal free o contact me.

Sincerely,

Joine citrn

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



. 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia e 43550

FAX (A08) 782-6308

% Analytical | o sequiRbacom

' Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

l Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 1¥23/03 14:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

' | Sample 1D Laboratory ID - Matrix Date Sampled Date Received _]
A-EFF MMI(317-01 Air 10/08/63 11:10  10/13/03 12:00
A-INT ) MMI0317-02 Air 10/08/03 11:15 10/13/03 12:00

l A-INF MMIG317-03 Air 10/08/03 11:20 10/13/03 12:00

Sequpia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Theresa Allen, Project Manager Page 1 of 6




' ’ 885 Jarvis Drive
Se uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q (408) 775-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical _ v sequoklabs com
. Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 : Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
l Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/23/03 14:34
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method . Notes
l A-EFF (MMJ0317-01) Air_ Sampled: 10/08/03 11:10 Received: 10/13/03 12:00 HT-05
Gasotine Range Organics ND 10 mgfro® Aic 1 U16002 171603 10/16/03 EPA
, 20158/80218
Benzene ND 0.16 " “ " " " i
I Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " . "
Ethylbenzene ND . 010 “ “ " " " R
Xylenes (total} ND 0.20 " “ " " " "
l Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 o “ " " " "
Surrogate: a,0.a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 56-134 " - " e
Gasoline Range Organics ND 24 ppmv " " " " .
Benzene ND 0.631 " ! " " " "
Toluene ND 0.077 " " " . " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 " " " " " -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.047 " " " . " .
| Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.14 " " " o n -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 103 % 56-134 - " -
A-INT (MMJ0317-02) Air__Sampled: 10/08/03 11:15_Received: 10/13/03 12:00 HT-09
. Gasoline Range Organics ND i 10 mg/m? Ajr I 3116002 10/16/03 10/46/03 EPA
8015B/80211
Benzene ND 0.10 " " " " . -
I Toluene ND . 10 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " - - .
XKylenes {total) ND 0.20 - " n " " «
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " - - »
' Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 56.134 “ “ " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 24 ppmv " " " . "
Benzene NG 0.631 . " oo " . "
l Toluene ND 0.027 - " " - " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 " " " " - "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.047 " " " » “ .
l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.14 " " " " I .
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 56-134 “ “ “ .
Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 2 of 6



885 [arvis Drive

@ SeqU.Oia Morgan Hll CA 95037
' FAX (408} 782-6308
\ ¥ 4

Analytical vt st com

I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
l Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur L0/23/03 14:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l Reporting

Analyte ‘ Result Limic  Units Dilution  Bauwch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
I A-INF (MMJ0317-03) Air _Sampled: 10/08/03 11:20 Received: 10/13/03 12:00 HT-09

Gasoline Range Organics 33 10 mg/m? Air 1 3016002 10/16/03 10716403 EPA

8015B/8021B

Benzene 0.52 010 - " " " . -
l Toluene 0.76 0.10 ‘ " " - " "

Ethylbenzene 0.15 0.10 - u " " - .

Xylenes (totat) 0.81 0.20 " - " - " "

Methyl tert-buty! ether 2.3 0.50 y " " . . "

Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 56-134 " - “ -

Gasoline Range Organics 9.4 24 ppmy " " " . "

Benzene 0.16 0.031 " " . - . "

Toluene (.20 0.027 " " . " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.036 0.023 " " * u " "

Xylenes (total) 0.19 0.047 " " . " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.64 0.14 " " " " “ "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % J6-134 “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 3 of 6




885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoia B
lv Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
13 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Nomber: 7-Q104 Reported:
I Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/23/03 14:34
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
. Evaluation Spike Sowrce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit MNotes
l Batch 3716002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (3J16002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03 :
Gasoline Range Organics ND 12 ppmv : A0Z
Gasoline Range Organics 2.03 5 mg/m? Air A-Q2
Benzene ND 0.05
l Benzcoe ND G.0155  ppmy
Toluene ND ¢.0135 "
Toluene ND 0.05 mg/m? Air
Ethylbenzene ND Q0114 ppmv
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 mg/m?® Air
Aylenes {total) : ND 0.1 "
' Xylenes {(toral) ND 0.0235  ppmyv
Melthyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 mg/m Adr
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND . 007 ppmy
Surrogate: a,ca-Trifluorotoluene \ 133 " 1.34 99.3 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 797 me/m? Air 8.00 09.6 50-134
LCS (3Ji6602-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03
Benzene 0.626 003t ppmv 0.627 998 62125
Benzene 2.00 010 mg/m? Air 200 L0 62-125
l Toluene 0.524 0027 ppmyv 0.532 985 68-121
Totuene 1.97 010 mg/mw Air 2.00 983 68-121
l Ethylbenzene 1.97 0.19 " 2.00 98.5 75-125
Ethylhenzene (1454 0023 ppmyv . 0,462 98.3 75-125
Xylenes (total) 1.38 0.047 " 1.38 100 76-121
Xylenes (total) 6.00 0.20 mg/m? Adr 6.00 100 76-121
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.44 " 8.00 106 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.41 ppmy 1.34 105 56-134
l LCS (3)16002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03
Gasoline Range Organics 39.4 10 mg/m? Air 50,0 788 65-142
' Gasoline Range Organics 1.2 24 ppmv 14.2 78.9 65-142
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples unalyzed in aecordance with the chain of
l ) custody document. This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.
l Page 4 of 6



. 885 Jarvis Drive
Se llOla Morgan Hil, CA 95037
q {408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
W& Analytical s
Environmental Resolutions {Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
l Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saar 10/23/03 14:34
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaloation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
l Batch 3J16002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
LCS (3J16042-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03
' Surrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.60 mg/m? Air 3.00 108 56-134
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 145 ppmy 134 108 56-134
LCS Dup (3116002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03
l Benzene 201 0.10 mg/m3 Air 200 100 62-125  0.499 3
Benzene 0.629 0.031  ppmv 0.627 100 62-125 0478 31
Toluene 1.99 010 mg/m? Air  2.00 995 63121 .01 29
I Toluene 0.530 0027 ppmv 0.532 996  68-121 1.14 29
Ethylbenzene 0.437 0.023 " 0.462 946 75125 382 2
l Ethylbenzene 1.89 0.10 mg/my Air  2.00 945 75125 415 2
" Xylenes (total) 1.34 Q047 ppmv 1.38 971.1 76-121 2.94 o
Xylenes (total) 5381 0.20 mg/m? Air 6.00 96.8 76-121 3.22 29
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 141 - ppmy 1.34 105 56-134
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 839 tng/m? Air 8.00 103 56-134
~ LCS Dup (3116002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/16/03
l Gasoline Range Organics 122 24 ppmv 14,2 85.9 65-142  B8.55 50
Gasoline Range Organics 429 10 mg/m?® Air 500 858 65-142 8.51 50
Surrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 822 “ 8.00 103 56-134
Surragate: a,a.0-Trifluorotoluene 1.3% ppmy 1.34 103 56-134
1 Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
l Page 5 of 6



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HUll, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 10/23/03 14:34

Notes and Definitions

A-02 This resuft exceeds the clienl criteria for the method blank.

HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.,

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6



COC WSPA SAMPLES DAYS 2,7

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

MORGAN HILL
LATONYA PELT, PROJECT MGR.
PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308

250Q JIX

CONSULTANT NAME ERI

ENVIRONMENTAL RESQLUTIONS, INC

ROB SAUR, PROJ. MGR. 415/382-3591
MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER 415/382-4360

PROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0104, 1725 PARK 5T, ALAMEDA
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 P.O#
CTTY /STATE / ZIP NOVATO, CA 94549 PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR 1-415-382-3591
" CONTACT MATT HERMAN EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA 1-925-245-8747
PHONE 415/382-4350 QCDATA LEVEL I (STANDARD)
FAX 415/382-1856 DRINKING WATER
SAMPLER %A‘T}ﬁ WASTE WATER
SAMPLER SIGNATURE 2 = OTHER| X T3
@) ' ANALYSES REQUESTED 17 >
i o e
» 8 il &
o 2 -
£ 5 g 2
& % o 8
T & E
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE E 2
A-Eff A4 1 7/i0] 1 air None v X X
A-INT Jo 7 B /s 1 air None - X X
A-INF 0 /5 |/, /25 1 air None ol X X

|

I

RELINQUISHED BW

RELINGUISHED BY:

N ‘

DATE

SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACT? Y N

N OMR29/COCS

TIME

DATE ﬁ%t o> ’I'IME/ RECEIVED BY:

RECEIVED BY:

YOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE?

DATE / 1305 mve [ 2

Y N



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG .

DATE REC'D ATLAB: /() -/ 3.03

'CLIENT NAME: &R ' Drinking water for |
REC. BY (PRINT) A3 TIMEREC'D ATLAB: ___/ 2,00 regulatory purposes:  YES(/NO
WORKORDER: MHT e 37 DATE LOGGED IN: fo /B0 Wastewater for
: : . ‘ sy regulatory purposes: YES {NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER PRESER SAMPLE| DATE ; REMARKS:
Py SAMPILE# # DESCRIPTION | VATIVE| MATRIX WLED CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s)- Present @ i+ €5 (Ntadlor ; —~ lacc 1 /0-§03
_ . Intact / Broken* . - INT & j | i
2. Chain-of-Custody ( Presentp Absent* - - INYE L N L
3. Traffic Reports or T —
Packing List: Presen@m /]
4, Airbill: i o
//
5. Airbill#: £ 9534 , - ]
6. Sample Labels: (ﬂ@ Absent o+ e 4 )
7. Sample IDs: @/ Not Listed /
, on Chain-of-Custody e
8. Sample Condition: f Broken* / - —
Leaking* ‘ (S L7
9. Does information on A< L
custody repotts, traffiq. ' U/
reports and sample ' ,/ :
labels agree? Yey'/ No* . . . /
10, Sa_mple received within ]
hold time:. Yes7No¥) /
B Proper Preservatives ~— pd f
used: - ' Yeg / No* /
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: — /
Is temp 4 +-2°C? Yes / No#* /
{Acceptance rangé for sg"r'x\lples requiring thermal pres.) >
#*Exception (if any): Metals / DFF (DlrectFromeld) - .
or Problem COC S — il
. *IF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
Sample Recelpt Log -
avision 3 (03/18/03) ( 'l
Page |

laces Revision 2.3 (12/24/02)
e AaM .



Sequoia

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
warw . sequolalabs.com

>
-]
2,
E:
O
2,

December 22 , 2003

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Work Order: MML0O0OS4

Enclosed are the resutts of analyses for samples received by the labo ratory on 12/02/03. If you have any questions concernlng this report,

please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Mg, ch 5507

FAX (408) 782-6308

W¥ Analytical | ety

' Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 70104 Repaorted:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Matager: Rob Saur 12422/03 13:57
. ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
IEample D . Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
l A-Bff MMIL0054-01 Alr 12/01/G3 15:50 12/02/03 18:45
A-Int MMIL0O054-02 Ajr 12/01/03 15:55 12/02/03 18:45
I A-Inf MML0054-03 Air - 12/01/03 16:00 12/02/03 18:45
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 2 of 7



} 885 Jarvis Drive
3 Morgan Hlli, CA 55037
Sequoia 770600
FAX (408) 782-6308
W’ Analytical e
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7_0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 12/22/03 13:57

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
A-Eff MML0054-01) Air _Sampled: 12/01/03 15:50 Received: 12/02/03 18:45 : HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics ND 10 mg/m?® Air 1 3L05002  12/05/03 12/05/03 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND .10 . " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " “ . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " ‘
Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 " " " " -
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " - _— 0-09
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 36-134 " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 24 ppmw " " . " .
Benzene ND 0031 " " : . ; "
Toluene ND 0.027 - " " “ " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 " " n " . -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.047 - " “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND .14 " " " " " " 0-09
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 56-134 " " " i
A-Int (MML0054-02) Air _ Sampled: 12/01/03 15:55 Received: 12/02/03 18:45 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics ND 10 mg/m? Air 1 3L05002  12405/03 12/05/03 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 010 - " - - . "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " « n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " u - N "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 gy . - " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " “ " " " 009
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 56-134 S “ " “
Gasoline Range Organics ND 24 ppmv " - " " “
Benzene ND 0.031 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.027 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.047 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND (.14 " " " " " " 0-09
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102% 56-134 " " " "

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 7




|
O

MNovato CA, 94949

Praject Manager: Rob Saur

: Vi
M Hilt, 7
SeqUOIa wsm(@) 776-9600
FAX [408) 782-6308
. www.sequolalabs.com
Analytical -
Bavironmental Resolutions (Exxon)} Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 - Project Number: 70104 Reported:

12122403 13:57

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method _ Naotes
A-Inf (MMLO0054-03) Air _Sampled: 12/01/03 16:00 Received: 12/02/03 18:45 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics 26 10 mg/m? Air 1 3L05002  12/05/03 12405003 EPA
. 8015B/B021B

Benzene 0.55 0.10 " " " " " "

Toluene 0.57 0.10 " " " " " -

Ethylbenzene 0.20 0.10 . " * " " "

Xylenes (total) 1.0 0.20 " - " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " * " ! i ‘o G-09
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene _ 103 % 56-134 " " !

Gasoline Range Organics 7.5 24  ppmv " ' " " "

Benzene 0.17 0.031 . " " " " "

Toluene 0.15 0.027 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.046 0.023 " __— " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.24 0.047 " . " - " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.14 " " " " " " 0-09
Swrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 56-134 " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of -

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia o

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical _ e com

Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Froject Number: 7-0104 Reporied:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur ‘ 12/22/03 13:57

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

. Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result BREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3105002 - EPA 56308 [P/T]

Blank (3L05002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Gasoline Range Organics ND 12 ppmy

Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 mg/m? Air

Benzene ND 0.05 o

Benzene ND 0.0155  ppmv

Toluene ND 0.0135 "

“Toluene ND 0.05 mg/m® Air

Ethylbenzenc ND 0.0115  ppmv

Ethylbenzene ND 005 mg/m?® Alr
Xylenes (total) ND 0.1 "

Xylenes (total) ' ND 00235  ppmv

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 mg/m? Air 0-09
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.07  ppmv 0-09
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene 135 " 134 101 56-134

Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.08 mg/m’ Alr 8.00 10! 56-134

LCS (3L05002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Benzene 0.675 0.031  ppmv 0.627 108 62125

Benzene 2.15 0.10 mg/md Air 200 108 62-125

Toluene 0.506 0.027  ppmv 0.532 106 68-121

Tolunene 213 .10 mg/m? Air 200 106 68-121

Ethylbenzene 2.02 0.10 " 2.00 101 75-125

Ethylbenzenc 0.467 0023 ppmv 0.462 101 75-123

Xylenes (total) 1.48 0.047 * 138 - 107 76-121

Xylenes (total) 65.42 020 mg/ms Air 600 107 76-12.1

Surregare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens : 822 " 800 103 56-134

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.38 ppmy 1.34 103 56-134

LCS (3L05002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Gasoline Range Organics 4232 10 mg/m® Air 50,0 844 65142

Gasoline Range Organics ' 120 24 ppmv 14.2 845 65-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance wirh the chain of
) custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7



l . 885 Jarvis Drive
S 1 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
y€quola : (408) 776-5600

' FAX (408) 782-6308
W¥ Analytical e
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: BExxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 70104 ] Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Roh Saur 12422403 13:57
I Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l Bvaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Linyit Units Lewvel Result RREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
' Batch 305002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

LCS (3L65002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.61 mgmiAir 8.0 108 36-134 )
I Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 1.44 ppmy 134 _ 107 S6-134

LCS Dup (3L05002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Benzene 2.26 0.10 mg/m? Air 2.00 113 62-125 4.99 31
l Benzens 0.708 0.031  ppmv 0.627 113 62-125 477 31

Toluene 224 0.10 mg/m? Air 2.04 112 68-121 5.03 29
l Toluene : 0.595 0.027  ppmv 0.532 112 68121 5.00 29

Ethylhenzene 0.491 0.023 " 0.462 106 75-125 5.01 32

Ethylbenzene 2.13 0.10 mg/m? Air  2.00 106 75-125 5.30 3z
' Xylenes (total) ) 1.57 0.047  ppmv 1.38 114 76-121 - 590 29

Xylenes (total) 681 020 mg/m? Air 600 114 76-121 590 29

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 141 ppnw 1.34 105 56-134
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 841 mg/m? Air 8.00 105 56-134

LCS Dup (3L05002-BSD2) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Gasoline Range Organics 11.4 24 ppmv 142 803  65-142 513 50

l Gasoline Range Organics 40,2 10 mgfme Air 50.0 804 65-142 4.85 50

. Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 7.96 . 8.00 995 56-134

I Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluere 133 ppmy 1.34 09.3 56-134

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

' Page 6 of 7




l . 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 5037
Sequoia - e

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical e

l Environmental Resolutions (BExxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 700104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 - Project Manager: Rob Saur 12/22/03 13:537
I Notes and Definitions
l HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.
0-09 The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria,
DET Analyte DETECTED
l ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limmit
NE, Mot Reported
' dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' : custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
' Page 7 of 7



COC WSPA SAMPLES DAYS 2,7

.

ML 00.5‘7’/

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGANHILL _
r LATONYA PELT, PROJECT MGR.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHOXNE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308

E ONME : SOLUTIONS, INC

ROE SAUR, FROJI MGR. 415/382-3551
MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER 415/382-4360

FORMER EXXON 7-0104, 1725 PARK. ST, ALAMEDA

CONSULTANT NAME ERI PROJECT
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100  XeX
CITY / STATE / ZIP NOVATO, CA 94949 PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR 1-415-382-3501
CONTACT MATT HERMAN EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA 1-925-246-8747 :
PHONE 41573824360 QCDATA LEVEL I (STANDARLY) '
FAX F15/3B2-1836 DRINKING WATER
SAMPLER ___ 4 WASTE WATER
SAMPLER SIGNATURE _OTHER| _X_
ANALYSES REQUESTED
—a
1] e
& <
= = =
8 s %
EE 5 z
a s 2 S
D = =
[T <t
: i & 5
SAMPLEID .DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  FPRESERVATIVE = z
’ -
A-Eff [Z /S5 1 air None X - X
A-INT YA <SIIE air None X X
A-INF /- \[eso 1 air None X | X
'

pATE /2> m&tx) RECEIVED BY; _@._-Qﬂgbu?r‘ - parel 22743 s “bb

<k d patefZ 2-03 me /330 spceven py: pate [Q -2 ™SS
# ' - "
. TEME . ﬁ%commns ol 9w 184S yons mmapor mmapseacs: v x | | J )& O/
' ' - Lt b ! !1_/97/* z Y
FIN OM2294\COCS .



o - e e & -bt-'U!—N_H(.-SuLuCWLﬁ - S BN =N e

GLIENT NANIE: ) @( ‘ _ DATE REG'D-AT LAB: /,7_ Jajo " 'DRINKING WATER for
REC.-BY {PRINT) : 7~ . .TiME REC'D AT LAB: /9’1{(/ regulatory purposes: YES@
WORKORDER: VM Lbesy DATELOGGEDIN: 42~2=*% . WASTE WATER for
' . ' . ' ‘ : regulatory purposes YES@
" CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE |- LAB  [DASH Acualino CONTA,NER..LPRESERV SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
. o SAMPLE#| # ‘ : | DESCRIPTIONj ATIVE | MATRIX:| SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s) - Present!w ' ) A el 40, TAJ!MLA/ ~ A 12))/0
- intact / Broken* N ;4_,.LV+ [ ¢ ] L7
2. Chain-of-Custody _Fresént/ Absent* _ _ ;n,;( ' L L . L1 L.
3. Traffic Reportsor -~ g | e —1— —
Packing List: . Present / Kbseni? i T | 1 | 7
4. Ajrbill: . Alrbill/ Sticker _ N . -
' Present /Absent > ' e
5. Airbill # S o o ] A
4 6. Sample Labels” ~ Brefeat) Absent ' : B : ) _~ ;
7. Sample IDs: oListed / Not Listed , 3 e Ny |
‘ ' e Chain-of-Custody , a / ' ’ '
8. Sample Condition: (__Intact / Broken* / 3 ' I i P
B -Leaking* : N | A
9. Does informationon e , ' A ,:1»'7/
chain-of-custody, traffic . | _ ' B RN
reports and sample ' ' W
fabels agree? . @INQ* T / :
#10. Sample received within - ' — - pdt
' hold time: ' /@ { No* ' /
@11, Adequate sample volume - ‘ . » ' . /
received? @éﬁl No*~ I pa
12. Proper Preservatives . ' : pa
used: _ ¥esy No* s
13, Temp Rec. atlab: =~ . - e A ‘ _
Is temp 4 +/-2°C? Yes/ No** ]/ - ' _ i
(Acceptance range Jor samples requiring thermal pres.) P ‘ o )
**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON IGE i
+ flgorProbemcoc L R .
SRL v 4xis - - “IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,
Revision 4 (11/10/03) . ' _ Page - of ___

Replaces Revision 3 (03/18/03)
Effective 11/10/03



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESVSEE 37204
800-765-0980. + 615-726-3404 Fax

11/26/03 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

NWOVATO, CA 943949 '

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXKONMOBIL 7-0104
Froject Number: 250613X.
Laboratory Project Number: 3G54556.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries oubside laboratory
control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical rxeport for each sample report. IE you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact

your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

MWL 03-2180194 11/14/03
MW2 03-A1B0195 11/14/03
MW3 03-R180196 11/14/03
MWE 03-2180197 11/14/03
MWG 03-AlBC19B 11/14/03
MWT 03-A1B019Y 11/14/03
MWg 03-A180200 11/14/03
MW S . 03-A180201 11/1a/03
MW1l 03-A180202 11/14/03

www. testamericdinc.caom

' expressed, are ocutside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corpordﬁon I TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostzr CREIGHTON DRIVE * ‘NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificaticn Lab Number Collection Date

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

rexrmission of the laboratory.

l These results relate only to the items tested.

: o
Report Approved By: :gdd{' . & aﬂ A 4 2 Report Date: 11/24/03
Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Téch.nical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Director Glenn L. Nortem, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv..
' Eric 8. 8mith, Assistant Technical Director ramela A. Langford, Technical Serv.
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 0116BCH
.Jis material is intended onlir for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,
and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. IXIf you are not the intended recipient,
the emplcyee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
reby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

you have received this material in error, pliease notify us immediately abt 615-726-0177.

www.lestamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analyiical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation || TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation



'TestAmeriCa o o o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CkEidHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERW CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Lab Number: 03-A180194
Sample ID: MW1
Sample Type: Water

NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:01
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report bil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* )
Benzene . 19.8 ug/L

1.00 2.0 11/22/03 12:45 I. Ahmed 80218 5541
Ethylbenzene z.0 ug/L 1.0 2.0 11/22/03  12:45 I. ahmed so21B 5541
Toluene . 1.8 ug/L 1.0 2.0 11/22/03 12:4% I. 2hmed BOZ1B 5541
Xylenes (Total) 2.2 ug/L 1.0 2.0 11/22/03 12:45% 1, Aahmed  8021B £541
Methyl-t-butylether 276 . ug/L 1.0 2.0 11/22/03 12:48 I. 2hmed 8021B 5541
TPH (Gasoline Range) 574. ug/L 100. 2.0 11/22/03 12:45 I. ahmed 80158 5541
TPH {Diesel Range) 560. ug/L 50. 1.0 11/20/03 3:05 1., Watson 8015B/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter . Extracted Extract Vol Date Time hnalyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/13/03 M. Ricke 351¢
Surrogate ' % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hl Surr., o-Terphenyl 91. 61. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 83 69, - 129,
' Sample report continued .
: www. tesfamericainc.cam
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrelgHTON DRIvE « NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180194
Sample ID: MWl

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outgide Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not congistent with diesel fuel.

1

®H oW
|

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Cocrporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ‘ Lab Number: 03-A180195

SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 95494595 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 14:41
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte . Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 74,0 ug/L ¢.5Q 1.8 11/21/03 18:22 I. Ahmed BOZ1E 1622
Ethylbenzene i.6 ug/L 6.5 1.0 11/21/03 1B:22 I. ahmed g0zl 1622
Toluene 0.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03  1g:22 I. Ahmed 20218 1622
Xylenes (Toctal) 3.7 ug/L: D.5% 1.0 11/21/032 18:22 I. ahmed 8021B 1622
Methyl-t-butylether 3.9 ug /L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 .18:22 I. Ahmed 80218 1622
TPH (Gasoline Range) 362, ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/21/03 18:22 I. 2hmed 8015E 1622
TPH (Diesel Range} 132. ug/L 54, 1.¢ 11/20/03 3:26 L. Watson BD15B/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction.Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
- EPH 1009 mi 1.00 ml 11/19/03 . M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl Ba. 61. - 134.
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 106. 6%, - 129.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine. com .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TastAmerica, Air Emission Cerporation



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CreiGHTON DRive + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180195
Sample ID: MW2 .

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = BAnalyte was detected in the metheod blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diésel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmetica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 *+ 615-726-3404 Fax
. ANALYTICAL REPORT
' ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A1801%6
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 949459 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 11/14/03
I Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: B8:00
' Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
I Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PRARAMETERS*
I Benzeng 244 . ug/L 2.50 5.0 11/22/03 13:17 I. Ahmed 8021B 5541
Ethylbenzene 3.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/¢3  1B:54 I. ahmed 4021R 1622
Toluene 2.6 ug/L G.5 1.0 11/21/03 16:54 I. Ahmed 8C021B 1622
X¥ylenes {(Total) 4.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 18:5%4 1, Ahmed 8421B 1622
Methyl-t-butylether .794 . ug/L 2.5 5.0 11/22/03 13:1% 1. Ahmed  BO21B 6541
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1880 ug/L 5¢G.0 1.6 11/21/03 18:54 I. ahmed BO15B 1622
I TPH (Diesel Range) 280. ug /L 50. 1.0 11/20/03 3:47 ., Watgon BO01SE/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
' Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
l - EPH 1000 ml 1.60 ml 11/19/03 M. Ricke 3510
l Surrogakte % ReCovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 83 81, - 134,
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 110. 69, - 129.
. Sanple report continued .. .
: . www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corporation



' 'TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsSHVIILE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980¢ « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180196
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Valu_e below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

¥End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



'TeSl;America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
l ' 2860 FostEr CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax
' ANALYTICAL REPORT
I ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A180197
- SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS5
73 DIGITAYL, DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 ' Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 11/14/03
l Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:39
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN' Time Received: 8:00
l Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Urits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
l Benzene 841. ug/L 5.00 10.4Q 11/22/63 13:48 I. Ahmed 80218 5541
EBthylbenzene 14.8 ug/L 0.8 1.0 11/21/03 19:25 I. 2hmed 80218 1622
i Toluene 15.0 ug/L U._S 1.0 11/21/03  19:25 I. rhmed 8021B le22
Xylenes {(Total} 17.4 ug/L 0,5 1.0 11/21/03 19:25 I. Ahmed 8021B 1622
Methyl-t-butylether 198. ug/L 5.0 i0.0 11/22/03 13:48 I. Ahmed. 8021B E541
TPH (Gasoline Range} 3450 ug/L 50,0 1.0 11/21/03 19:25 I, Ahmed  8015B 1622
l TPH (Diesel Range} 10040 ug/L 50. 1.0 11/20/03 4:08 L. Watson 8015B/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPR-DRO analysis.
l ' Sample- Extraction Data
Wt/vol
I Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPR . 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/19/03 M. Ricke 3510
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 2. 6l. - 134.
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT 112. E9. - 129.
l Sample report continued . . .
. ) www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON Drive » NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180197
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A180198
SCOTT GRAHAM : Sample ID: MW6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
: Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dii Analyeis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method BRatch

*OQRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene . 26.4 ug/L 0.5Q

1.0 11/21/03 19:57 I. Ahmed BOZ1R 1622
Ethylbenzene 44.9 ugq/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 19:57 I. Ahmed goz1B 1622
Toluene 3.1 wg/L ¢.5 1.0 11/21/03 19:57 I. Ahmed B0Z1B le22
Xylenes (Total) 45.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 19:57 I. Ahmed BO21B 1622
Methyl-t-butylether 45290 : ug/L 12.5 25.0 11/22/03 14:20 1., Ahmed 8021B 5541
TFH (Gasoline Range) 5370 ug/L 1250 25,0 11/22/03  14:20 I. Ahmed 8015B §5641
TPH (Diesel Range) 338. ug/L 50. 1.8 11/20/03 4129 L. Watson 8015B/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extracticn Data
Wk/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH ’ 1000 ml 1,00 ml 11/19/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl . 79. &€1. - 134.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,s,a-TFT ) 7. €2, - 129.
l Sample report continued . . .
. www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180198
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABOCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outsgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

TEPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilting Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FOsSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERMN CA 3876 Lab Numbexr: 03-A1801939
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Waterxr
NOVATO, CA 954949 Site ID: 7-0104

: Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:27
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1.50 ug/L 0.50 1.4G 11/21/03 20:28 I. Ahmed 80218 1622
’ Ethylbenzene 0.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 20:28 1. ahmed 8021B 1622
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03  2¢:28 I. Ahmed B0218 1622
Xylenes (Total) 1.f ug/L Q.5 1.0 11/21/03 20:28 I. Ahmed 8021B 1622
Methyl-t-butylether 48 .0 ug/L 4.5 1.0 11/21/03 20:28 I. Ahmed B0OZ1B 1622
TPH {Gasoline Range} 146 ug/L 50.0 1.0 i1/21,/03 20:28 I. Ahmed 50158 1622
TeH (Diesel Range) ¥D ug/L 50, 1.0 11/20/03 4350 L, Watson 801&8B/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleamup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
sample Extraction Data
wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/19/03 M. Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TEFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl BE. 61. - 134.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT . iD01. 69. - 129,
l Sagple report continued .
www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



:TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180199
Sample ID: MW7

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratery historical or methed prescribed limits.

#HOW
Honon

End of Sample Report.

www.testomericainc.com

- TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE + NAsHYVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
" 800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A180200
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW8
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 10:47
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
i Reporh Dil Analysis Analyeis
Analyte Repult Units Limit Factoxr Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene RD ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/21/03 21:00 1. ahmed B0Z1E 1622
Ethylbenzene 0.7 ug/L 0.5 1.¢Q 11/21/03 21:00 I. Ahmed BO21R 1622
Toluene ND ug/L a.5 1.0 11/21/03 21:0¢ I. Ahmed B021B 1622
Xylenes (Total) 1.7 ug/L a.% 1.0 11/21/03  21:Q0¢ I. Ahmed 20218 1622
Methyl-t-butylether MD uq/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 21:00 I. Ahmed 840218 1622
TPH (Gasoline Range) i ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/21/03 21:00 1, ahmed 80158 1622
TPH (Diesel Range} 55. ug/L 50. 1.0 11/20/03 5:10 L. Watson B801ER/3510 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol )
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed
EFH . 1000 wl 1.00 ml 11/19/02 . M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Eange
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B9, . 61. - 134.
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 9z. 69, - 129,

l Sample repo-rt continued . . .

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax -

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180200
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABRORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

i}

End of'Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com
_TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Driiling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation



Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FasTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaseviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A180201
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 9495458 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 11:24
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil 2nalyais Analysis
Analykte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I. Ahmed BOZLEB 1522
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L n.s 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I, Ahmed 8021B 1622
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I. ahmed 8021B 1622
Xylenes {Total) HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I. Ahmed 8021k 1622
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/ L 0.5 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I. Ahnmed 8021B 1622
TPH {Gagoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/21/03 21:31 I. zhmed 2015B 1822
TPFH {Diesel Range) ND ug/L RD. 1.0 11/20/03 5:31 L. Watson BO1S5B/351D 2814
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRD analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Tiwe Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/1%/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrocgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B6. 61. - 134,
ETEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 93, 69, - 129,

l Sawmple report continued . . .

’ www. lestamericainc.com
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Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CrEiGHToN DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180201
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyvte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

# WG W
N ou

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESsER 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A180202
SCOTT GRAHAM ‘ Sample ID: MW11l
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/14/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:54
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/18/03
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:00

Fage: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor bDate Time Analyst Method Batch

TORGBNIC PARAMETERS*

IR P N I AE TE ST E A I BN Em B B S .
!

Benzene 2070 ug/L 25.0 50.0 11/22/03 14:52 I. Ahmed 8021B 5541
Ethylbenzene 2010 ug/L 25.0 50.0 11/23/03  14:62 I. ahmed 80218 5541
TPoluene 3300 ug/L 25.0 50.¢ 11/22/03 14:52 I. Ahmed 8021B 5541
Zyvlenes {(Total} 8680 ug/L 25.0 50.0 11/22/03 14:52 I. ahmed 40218 5541
Methyl-t-butylether 240G. ug/L 25.0 50.0 11/22/03 14:52 I. Ahmed 8021B 5541
TPH {(Gasoline Range} 45800 ug/L 2500 50.0 11/22/03 14:52 I. Ahmed BO1E5B 5641
TPH (Diesel Range) 3530 ug/L 50, 5.0 11/20/03 16;51 L. Watson 80153/3510 2Bl4
Silica Gel Cleanvp performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter. Extracted Extract Vol Date Tine Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml1  1.00 ml 13/19/03 ) M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 85. 61. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 69. - 129.
I Sample report continmued . .
www, testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation i TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



Mest/America

" ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980¢ « 615-7268-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A180202
Sample ID: MW11 '

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not'detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

. End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation




ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

:Testl merica

2960 FosTer CrelGHTON DRIVE » NaSHVILLE, TEnNESSER 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

EOJ’ECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

ge: 1
E.boratory Receipt Date: 11/18/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
ME/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units crig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range {.C, Batch Spike Sample

*#+[ST ANALYSIS**

Benzene ng/L ' 0.0740 0.132 ¢.0500 116 €D. - 143. 1622 03-A180195
Toluene mg/1 0.0006 a,0563 0.0500 111 62. - 133, 1622 ¢3-A1B0195
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0,0018 0.0566 0.0500 110 1. - 138, 1€22 03-A180195
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.0037 D.112 0.100 108 59, - 137. 1622 03-A180195
Methyl-t-butylether mg/L 0.0939 0.126 0.0500 B4 60. - 13B. 1622 03-A180195
TPH {Gasaline Range) mg/l 0.362 0.972 1,00 61 56. - 134. 1622 03-A180195
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.050 1.03 1.00 103 35. - 130. 2814 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,4,a-TFT % Recovery ' 110 63 - 129 1622

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RED Limit ¢.C. Batch

**(JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene _ mg/1 0.132 0.129 2.30 23, 1622
Toluene mg/1 0.0563 0.0555% 1.43 24 .. 1622
Ethylbenzens mg/l 0.0566 0.0861 0.89 24. 1622
ZEylenes (Total) mg/1 0.112 0.111 0.90 25. 1622
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.13¢6 0.136 ¢.00 2a. 1622
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 G.872 0.929 4.52 24, 1622
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 1.03 0.915 11.83 41, 2814
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery . 113, 1622

rroject OC continued . . . .

www.lestamericainc.com
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Mest/America

l : 'AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENRESSEE 37204
800-765-0680 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
ge: 2
oratory Receipt Date: 11/18/03

Labhoratory Control Data

Analyte . units KEncwn vVal. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (1.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.035% 96 74 - 120 1622
Benzene mg/1 0.100 J.0486 99 T4 - 120 5841
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0932 $3 73 - 118 1622
Toluene mg /1 0.14¢ 0.0%75 8 73 - 118 5541
Ethylibenzene mg/l 6.100 0.0924 92 72 - 11iB 1622
Ethylbenzene wmg/ 1l 0.100 0.0470 o7 72 - 118 5541
Xylenes (Total) myg /L 0.200 0.184 92 72 - 116 1622
Xylenes {Total} mg/L a.200 0.191 S6 72 - 11s EE41
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 a.1464a 0.0B57 a8 64 - 124 1622
Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.100 0.0%20 92 64 -~ 124 5541
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.972 97 72 - 125 1622
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/ L 1.00 G.965 96 72 - 125 5541
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 105 &% - 129 1622
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery i0s 69 - 129 5E&41
*+*JST PARAMETERS®*
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1l 1.00 1.02 10z 35 - 130 2814
Duplicates
Analyte units Crig. Val. Duplicate RPD - Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup’d

Project QC continued .

" www.testamericaine.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

:TestL merica

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasHVILLE, TennEssEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 815-726-3404 Fax

lROJEC.’T QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
age: 3 7
aboratory Receipt Date: 11/18/03

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units $.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

++UUST BARBMETEREY*

Benzene < G.000E0 mg/l 1622 11/21/03 16:47
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 5541 11/22/03. 12:13
Poluene < 0.0005 mg/l 1622 11/21/03 16:47
Toluene < 0.0405 mg/ 1 5541 11/22/03 12:13
Ethylbenzene < 0.Q005 mg/1 1622 11/z1/03 16:47
Ethylbenzene < 00,0005  mg/l 5541 11/22/02 12:13
Xylenes (Total} < D.000K mg/1 1622 11/21/03 16:47
. Xylenes {Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 5541 11/22/03 12:13
Methyl-t-butylether < 0,0005 mg/l 1622 11/21/03 16:47
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/Ll 5541 11/z2z2/03 12:43
TPE {Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1 i622 i1/21f03 16:47
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 wg/l 5541 11/22/03 12:13
_ TFH (Diesel Range) < 0,050 ma/ 1 2914 11/20/03 19:54
BTEY/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 82. % Recovery 1622 11/21/03 16:47
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 87. % Recovery 5541 11/22/03 12:13

# = Value outeide Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 354556

www.testamericaine.com
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Test/America

e N

| Client:_EET

Cooler Received On:11118/03And Opened On:11/ 18/03By: Mike McBride

_ApmRY

(Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened /@ Deg;ees g&lSillj_

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?....cuirmiiiiiminmiionie. @NO

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: vt

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?......cccooeicvirerriaissnisisinrienss @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......ccovvrvscaisernserannes @...NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........cccvivnnninniiiiiimiaiiene @ NOLLNA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?...corvrmieimsineenes @...NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.c.ccireeiieieienn @.N 0...NA

8. What kind of packing material nsed? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?........................,@.NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres.etc)?.....ccevuaieccnns @.NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.................@S.NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.....ccccocvsicaeecan @.NO...NA
14. 2. Were VOA vials received? ... /@.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?....... @.YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......ccccccosieace @.NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?. .c..oooiiiviinnmraniinniiinierinioniniiaeea. @.NG...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.....cccvriseisrimaimiiiimeiannn, NO...YES.

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:

&B

UPS Velocity ~ Airborne  Route Off-street  Mise.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1
End of Form

9/3/03
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Test/America

RABE AATE

{615) 726-0177
Nashville Dlvision
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Consuitant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 73 Digital Drive, Sulte 100
City/State/Zip: Novata, California 94849

Project Manager Scott Graham
Telephone Number: {415) 382-5089
ERI Job Number: 250613X

Sampler Name: (Print) D‘..v b A Ma{iﬂl&

Sampler Signature: 3';,—/ . M—;ﬁ,;(,“_

Shipping Method: [ Lab Courier ] Hand Deliver Commerdal Express [ ] Other:

ExxonMobtl Engineer Gene N. Ortega

Telephone Number {825) 246-8747

Account #: 3876

PO #: 4501667094

Facllity ID # 7-0104

Global 1D# T0800100555

Site Address 1725 Park Street

City, State Zip Alameda, California

TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] 24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Report 2 ‘E
o|lo|lojof8|®
[ 48 hour (196 hour FAX Results vlolg|la|lwtd|8]<
AR IR IR
Bday o | a0 | 0 = qc’ [- =2 Y
Aol slzielsiBlEl2|Sa
glz|leld|la|elE|E|Xi1O|E
Sample ID / Description DATE Tme | comp | cras |Preserv| numeer 2@ | S|E |- |om(SI8lO}>]=
QCEB () //4 /a) 1444 x | HoL 2} ) | x HiolL]|D
MWA 150/ X |neL/o] a2 1 x x | x| x| x ol 180194
MW2 194 x |HoLio] 42 | X x| x| x]x 15
MW3 11§ x_ |HcL/o| 42 | X X | x]x|X %,
e T X HEL O T X x4 =
Mws 1A X _|HoLio| a2 | x x| x| x}x i)
MWE oS X |HoLrol| a2 | x x| x| x| x @
MW7 ISTH# x |HoL/o| 42 X x| x| x|x %
MWS fo 87 x |HeLio| 4 | x x| x| x]x {200
MW 124 x lHoLio| 42 | x x | x| x| x ar
MW11 v [1554 x |HeLiol a2 | x x | x| x| x 1go}p0
Relinquis Recalved by: Tirne Laboratory Comments:
@ )f’ Y. Wlﬂ&,—”/;;z/éli 700 e ot ] -
Temperature Upon Receipt J1© €
e = Sample Containers Intact? 45
Relinquished by: Daie Time Received by TestAmerica M Time 0380 VOAs Free of Headspace? g%




ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA

- PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation efm ppmv ppmyv Pounds Pounds
2/16/1998 System starmup 1,583 0 —-
2/19/1998 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 24 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
3/3/1998 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 2.4 < 0.03t 0.2
A-INT < 24 < 0031
A-EFF < 24 < (031
41211998 A-INF 2,184 3306 52 < 24 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
5/4/1998 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
6/10/1998 A-INF 2.940 402 131 i2 0.047 10.0
A-INT 42 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
/1999 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 10.0
A-INT - -
A-ETFF < 2.4 < 0,031
8/4/1998 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 .94 19.1
A-INT 88 .27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031
10/20/1998 A-INF 3.249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-FFE < 24 < 0.031
1179/1998 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 21.7
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
12/8/1998 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 22.7
A-INT < 24 < (LO3t
A-EFF < 24 < (031
171371999 A-INF 4,204 4606 131 12 < 0.031 27.5
A-INT 5.6 < (.03]
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
2/8/1999 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 121 < 0.16 311
A-INT < 121 < 0.16
A-EFF < 12.] < 0.16
3/8/1999 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 31.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 14 < 0.031
4/5/1999 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 33.3
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/1999 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 38.6



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL. YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2012)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
ID Operation cfm ppmy pptay Paunds Pounds
A-ENT 4.2 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
5/26/1999 A-INF 5,799 329 131 — - < 42.0
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0,031
8/9/1999 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 < 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
9/7/199% A-INF 6,275 476 169 10.6 0403 < 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < (L0314
A-EFF 374 < (L0314
10/12/1999 A-INF 6,038 363 122 15 < (31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 28 < (.31
12/9/1999 A-INE 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 238 < 0.3
2/812000 A-INF 7,030 314 109 3t 0.59 < §0.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.3
A-EFF < 2.8 < 031
3/24/2000  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/2000  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-TNT2 Vapor sample collected after st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample pott.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

“ pPOUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)
“2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,
4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?

5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

) for ppmv ydu need molecular weight.

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2} Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
deg F in H,0 mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 - =50 1350 0

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T,,, =460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
{460470) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 X 95 X e X X X = 741b
(460 +80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr mmin cu ft M? g b ib
- T x Tear P X X X = -
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 xi/454 = T41b.

curnulative lbs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M’, ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M*. (Use 102 for gasoline)



